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A  r t t .  Prea te \ t  p i rno  v i r tuo 'os  o f  h i '  e ra  -  a l -

. {  \ rhough nu l  a  \ i r tuo .o  jn  lhe  \en \e  rcknou-
ledged by the following generation, the beginning of

which he himself experienced and rejected - in the
person of clementi. '

These words are by Albert Einstein's cousin, the

legenduy Mozart scholar Alfied Einstein, in his classic

biography of Mozart, and he demonstrates what Mozart

found to criticize in Clementi by means of a quotation

from Mozart himself: 'Moreover he has not a single

ounce of taste or sensitivity - a mere automaton... '  We

shall shortly see how one of Mozart's contemporilies
judged his prowess as a pianist, and we should bear in
mind that nowadays this aspect ol his genius is com-
monly overlooked.

The respected musician and musicologist Emst
Ludwig Gerber wrote about Mozart in 1790 before
the composer's death in his Flisl.rriJclt-hiographise hes
Lexikofl der Tonkinsl/e/i 'Even without me elaborating,
it wil l readily be believed that he remains among the
llnest and most skilful of keyboard pefomers alive to-

day'. This is conllrmation t 'rom an eye witness who
actually heard Mozart play that the piano-playing carcer
that Mozart had begun as a six-year-old prodigy was
indeed an unusual one.

Mozart combined the rdles of a brilliant composer
and an outstanding keyboard player, and it is therefore
logical that his keyboard output is extensive, all the
more so if we include the works for keybord and orch-
estra. Here, however, we encounter a problem. In this
commentary Mozart is intentionally described as a
'keyboard perfomer' rather than a 'pianist'; the latter
tem hints at the Bdsendorfer Imperial and other mod-
em concert grand pianos that did not exist at Mozart's
time. What did Mozan actually play, and even more
important - what sort of keyboard sonority was he
thinking of when he wrote his music?

In the Intemational Mozarteum Foundation's Nete
Mozar t -Ausgabe (1955 f f . )  the  keyboard  par ts  in

Mozafi 's works are consistently labelled'pianoforte'.
whatever the composer himself wrote in the manuscdpt.

In his admirable book Mozdrts Clat'iermusik (BAten-

reiter, Kassel etc. 1995) Siegbert Rampe pornts out that

this practice evidently goes back to Alfred Einstein md

his pupils. In the original scores, even until late in his

life, Mozilt either failed to identify the keyboard instru-

ment at all or simply called it 'Cembalo'(harpsichord)
- there are also isolated references to, for example'
'Clavecin Ou Fortd Piano' - but only in the last-named

ua.e is it more or les. cleu which instrument or instru-
ments he really had in mind. This is the cause of an un-
resolvable conflict between the experts, the t'eNour of
which shows that musicologists can argue as ardently as
any other scientists. Some claim that Mozilt (and many
of his colleagues) wrote 'Cembalo' from pure idleness,
even if they really had another instrument in mind.
Others argue that the majority of the works in questlon
were expressly conceived to be playable either on a
harpsichord or on a more modem instrument. Until the
mid-1770s there is no documentary evidence to suggest
that Mozart, either privately or in public, played any
keyboard instruments other than harpsichord, clavi-
chord, spinet and organ, and it would seem that his first
pub l i c  appearance a t  the  fo r tep iano took  p lace  in
Munich in the winter of l'714115. lt seems to have been
evident ftom his playing that he was not yet fully accus-
tomed to this instrument.

In the case of Mozart's earliest keyboard sonatas
(KV279-8,+; BIS-CD-835 md 836) therc is clear proof
that they cm be played on a'pimofofie' (in the temin-
ology of the period, 'pimoforte' was synonymous with
'fortepiano'). In a letter to his father written in 1777,
Mozrt himself wrote that he had: 'played them often
from memory... the last ex D sounds incomparable on
the Stein pianoforte' (a reference to Mozart's friend
Johann Andreas Stein, an Augsburg-based piano and
organ builder who was an important innovator in the
process of technical development which led eventually
to the modem grand piano).



Mozart's output for solo piano. however, does not
only consist of sonatas. For instance. his contribution to
the piano variation genre should not be undercstimated,
although these works are often overshadowed by the
sonatas. Siegbeil Rampe stresses that Mozarr's works in
this genre were among the most frequently pla)'ed
compositions in the keyboard repertoire until well into
the nineteenth century'. He not only composed a far
greater number of variation uorks than most other kev
board composers (15 works). bur he also extended rhe
form signii icantly. What remained from older periods
*as the nature ofthe theme itself. which qas rareir an
original melody but was more l ikely to be a folk song
or a populr tune from an opera. The number ol r aria-
tions per work can, in Mozan s case. be up to a dozen.
For the Viennese Classical period rhis sas a relativel\
high number (to compose some thii ly variations. as J.S.
Bach had done in the Goldberg larinlror.s. uas no
longer common practice.), and Mozart s manner of
structuring such compositions q'as perhaps inspired by
Haydn,  who in  the  per iod  1765-7 .1  had s r i r ren  rwo
variation works, the earlier of which originallv encom-
passed no less than 20 variations. a number reduced to
twelve when it appeared in print. From a purely tech,
nical point of view Mozan s procedure is simple: rhe
hrmonic basis rcmains fundamentally the same. uhile
the melodies are subjected to variation.

It was long believed that several of Mozart's sets of
var ia t ions  were  composed ' in  the  t rag ic  summer  o f
1778' in Puis. The quotation is from Einstein; it refers
in pafi icular to the death of the composer's mother
while she was fil from home, but also to Mozan's lack
of success in the French capital. Bemhard Paumganner
goes further in his biography of Mozart: 'Four brilliant
sets ofkeyboard variations on French chansons (K,264.
265,353 and 35.1) were evidently sacril iced to the easv
taste of the Parisian salons'. Here the daring of rhe
works is not as striking as the extremely spitetul tone
which, inexplicablv, becomes even more unpleasanr in
the following sentences. The most recent research. hotr -

ever, has shown that these two legendily Mozart spe-
cialists ascribed an inconect date to the works. Wolf-
gang Plath, who has taken a special interesr in the
chronology of Mozart's music, has shown that the 12
Vaiations in C major on 'Ah! vous dirai-je, Maman',
KV265 (300e) ,  perhaps  Mozar t ' s  bes t - loved ser  o f
variations, were composed at the earliest in 1780, but
more probably in 1781/82 in Vienna, together with rhe
two sets of variations KV 352 and KV 353 (see below).

The manuscript, now in Augsburg, has not been
preserved in its entiretl-: variations 8 and 11 are miss-
ing. ln the first edition (Toricella. Vienna, 1785) the
composer's name is given as A.W, (!) Mozut, and the
tit le of the song i\ not mentioned; the tit le in fact appears
tinl in lhe Anaria edition from 1787. From the dilflcul-
ty- of the piano writing we can be sure that the work was
composed for a highl1' skil led player - a lady whose
identity is revealed by the dedication: Josepha Barbara
von Auernhammer, a pupil of Mozan. In a letter Mozart
wrote rather uncouthly about her: 'the girl is a horor to
look at! - but plays quite delighttully'. He soon chmged
his opinion of'the girl ' , and the two were to collaborate
in many ways; for exmple they performed together on
two pianos, and Josepha played a r6le (nowadays barely
recognized) in the origin of numerous works by Mozan
in her capacity as a very musical and conscientious
music engraver (l) at the Anaria publishing house. The
reliabil ity of the first editions she engraved is quite
remilkabie; but she did have the opportunity to discuss
any potential problems with the composer She was a
composer herself, and was thus well acquainted with
the technical aspects of composition. Of the works
rccorded herc, she probably engraved the first editions
of KV 353 and KV 398.

As their Kcichel nunber reveals, the 8 Variations in
G major. KY 24 (=Anh.2O8) are of much earlier pro-
venance.  \ ' l oz l r t  s ro te  them in  The Hague.  a lmost
exactl) on his renth birthday in January 1766, and based
them on the song Laat ons ,luichen. Batd|ieren!, this
sons is an invitation to celebnte the imminent installa



tion of His Highness William of Orange as a goveruor
of the United Provinces of the Netherlands. This is
Mozart's first preserved work in this genre. but he is

certain to have played variations frequently but, as
Einstein rcmarked, 'For Mozafi it is cunently not ne-

cessary to write down piano sonatas or variations, be-
cause he improvises them... So the KV24 variations
are... no more thm a documentily record of the impro-
visation of a prodigy.' The work was pubiished in
Amsterdam in March of the same yeil.

With the .12 Variqtions in B flat major. KV 500, we
return to the 1780s, to be precise to Vienna in 1786.
This is a puzzling work. No manuscript has been pre-

served md, some yeils after Mozal1's death, his widow
Constanze claimed that the lirst edition had been pub-
lished by Hoffmeister but hitheno not a single example
of this alleged printed edjtion has been found. The pro-
venance of the eight-bar theme is also unknown (per-

haps a dance?). All that can be said with certainty is that
Mozart completed the variations on 12th September.
The first edition known today was printed in 1793. after
Mozart's death.

The 12 Variations in E fat major, KV 353 (300f)

are among the works that seem to have been engraved
by Josepha von Auernhammer; at any rate, the l irst
edition was published by Artaria in 1786. This is also
one of the works which the expens fomerly believed to
have been composed in Paris in 1778; now it is said to
come lrom Vienna in l78l/82. Only six of the varia-
tions are preserved in the original manuscript (parts of
which are now in London and Paris). The theme is
derived from a song entitled 14 belle FranEoise, whrch
even in Mozart's day must have been quite an old piece;
it belonged to the genrc of the French vaudeville, and
Mozart had encountered it, along with many other sim-
ilar pieces, during his visit to the French capital in 1778.
He is believed to have perfomed the work on a fofie-
piano in the Gewandhaus in Leipzig in I 789.

The I ta l ian  composer  G iovann i  Pa is ie l lo  (17 .10-
l8 16) worked as court composer in St. Petersburg in the

period 1776-8,1, and dudng these yems be composed no
less than ten operas. Today his best-known work is one
of these, T/re Barber oJ Seille (1782, 34 years befbre
Rossini), which was performed in St. Petersburg. In
1779 the comic opera Gll astrologi immaginari (The

Imaginar,r Astt'ologers) was premiEred at the lmperial
Palace (nowadays known as the Hemitage); the work

contains an aria, sung by a certain Giulino: 'Salve tu
D o m i n e .  A r g a t i f o n t i J a s  t i b i  s a l u t e m  m i l t i t  p e r  m e ' .
roughly'I greet thee, Lord: Argatifontidas sends his
greetings through me' (at that t ime, apparently, God
understood no Italian, only Latin). The opera received
its first Viennese perfomance on 22nd May 1781, md
Mozat took this aria as the basis for his 6 Vaiations in
F major.KY398 (416e), the Paisiello Vuiations'. The
first (improvised) perfbrmance took place at the Burg-
theater in Vienna in March 1783, and the work was only
later committed to paper. The original manuscript is
lost, however, and the two suryiving manuscdpt copies
are not in Mozrt's own hand. ln 1786 the variations
were published by Artaria - l ike the previous work,
probably engraved by Josepha von Auernhammer.
Some scholrs claim that the very lirst edition was pub-
lished by Tonicella, but Artaria's version seems to be
reliable. The severe technical demands made by the
work indicate that it was not composed with a peda-
gogical purpose. The experts are rather inclined to
believe that Mozart wished to use the work to demon-
strate the advanced capabilities of the instrument at the
concert in the Burgtheater - probably his own forte-
piano.

The Praeludium (Modulation F-e), KV 6 deest,
ev ident ly  bears  an  unusua l  number ,  wh ich  can be
explained as follows: the digit 6 alier'KV'does not
mean 'Kc iche l  ca ta logue,  work  No.6 '  bu t  'Kdche l

catalogue, sixth edition'; and 'deest' is the Latin term
for ' i s  miss ing ' .  ln  o ther  words ,  when the  ed i t ion
appeared in 1964, the work was known to have existed,
but was assumed to be lost. Not unti l 1977 was the
manuscript (located in the National Library in Buda-



pest) published: it was presumably overlooked because
of its apparent insignil icance: a single sheet of paper
containing a ftee fantasy modulating from F major to E
minor, without bar-lines in accordance with the custom
of the time as cultivated by C.PE. Bach. The piece may
have been written as an example for Mozart's sister
Nannerl, probably in Salzbvg in 1176117 .

The Rondo in A minor, KV5ll. dates fiom llth
March 1787, as can be seen from the manuscript which
is  now in  a  p r iva te  co l lec t ion  in  Ss i tzer land.  I l  was
written immediately after Mozart s return to Vienna
from Prague, where he had witnessed the glorious suc-
cess of his Figaro and had given the premiCre ol his
Prague Symphon,t. It is thus unsurprising that the rondo
betrays cenain similarities with the slotr novement of
this symphony. The appearance of the rondo in a sub-
scription edition dated August 1786 (!) does not cast
doubt on the above-mentioned date of composition,
because the volume in question appeared very late. It is
assumed that the origins of the rondo can be lraced back
to a loan Mozart secured from the Hoffmeister publish-
ing house, of which this work served as panial repay-
ment. There arc two other theories (not mutuall), exclu-
sive): that it was intended to form a cycle with the
rondos KV485 and 444.  rnd  lha t  i t  uu \  r r r i t ten  a .  a
practice piece for Mozart s pupil Franziska ron Jacquin.
It should be emphasized. however. that she was one of
his tinest pupils: otherwise. she would hardly have been
able to cope with the work's demands, especially in
terms of expression. This is not a rondo in the meny
sense encountered in the final movements of piano
sonatas, but an independent fbm full of its own musical
drama.

The Ten Variations in G major,KY 455. are known
as the 'Gluck Variations and are often also called
'Unser dummer Pijbel' after the beginning of the text of
the source work. In French this is called'Les hommes
pieusement pour gascons nous prennenl : it is an aria
from the comic opera La Renu)ntre imprlvre (Die Pil-
grime von Mekka), which was first perfomed in Vienna

in 1764. Conceming the mix of lmguages: at that time
the Austrian court was fostering good relations with
France, md the Viennese were keen to expedence the
French vaudeville. ln order to accommodate this wish.
Gluck composed several works of this type: he had en-
countered the style in Paris. The premiEre of the opera
had taken place in the Burgtheater, and l9 yetrs later
(1783), Mozart improvised his variations at the same
venue. probably in the presence of Gluckl On this occa-
sion he u,rote down a version which is now lost. al-
though a photocopy survives. This version was in any
case incomplete. and the one now generally used is the
one Mozart completed on 25th August 1784 and intend-
ed as a teaching piece.

The *orks that Mozart wrote as some kind of 'by-

products' of his studies of earlier composers are aston-
ishingly little known. If he wanted to familiarize him-
self with a composer such as Bach or Hmdel, he was
not content with merely reading or playing through their
scores but made active attempts to compose in their
style. His conscientiousness in this respect refutes the
image encountered all too often today of a bohenian.
even inesponsible bon viveur, Indeed, a straightforwud
work such as the Overture, KV 399 (385i) probably
composed in 1782, and not preseNed in its entirety -

shows how nuch labour the already successful and
fully-employed composer was prepared to devote to an
area of study dismisscd as outmoded by nany ol his
contemporilies. The supposition that he himself rcgard-
ed such activities as an extension of his education is by
no means an exaggeration. It was Baron Gottfried vm
Swieten who gave him the opportunity to pursue such
studies; this passionate amatgur musician and composer
granted Mozart access to his personal l ibrary, which
included scores b), many impoilant composers past md
present. including works by Bach and Handel. Mozart
$as even allowed to bonow these scores. The prcsent
Oterture is often called Suite . but this tit le was a later
rdd i t ion .  Th i .  nomenc la tu re  on l l  beeame common in
the lSth centur!: earlier, both the l lrst movement and



the entirety of a suite would be entitled 'Overture' - and
this was the title Bach gave to the works we now know
as his orchestral suites. Mozart remained faithful to the
old custom and would presumably have completed an
entire work in this genre if he had not been intenupted.
for rgasons now unknown. what remains is the O|er-
1!r€. the dances Allemande and Courante, and the
beginning of a Sarcbande.The work can be regilded as
a free imitation of the keyboard style of Bach and
Hmdel, the most obvious differences being in the area
of hmony. In a baroque 'suite' all of the movements
were in the same key (except for a minor-key move-
ment, where applicable); Mozart, however, permits
himself the freedom of writing in C major, C minor, E
flat major and G minor respectively.

In the turbulent period around the end of the Second
World War in 1945, somebody evidently misappro-
priated the original manuscript of the Marche funebre
in C minor, KV 453a, removing it from the libruy of
the Intemational Mozafteum Foundation in Salzburg.
The manuscript has subsequently been lost. Fortunately
there ile photocopies of this piece. wrinen in 1784 for
Mozart's pupil Barbila von Ployer The title includes the
words 'del Sig.r Maestro Contrapunto'; this is, there-
fore, a funeral march for the wholly imaginary Maestro
Counteryoint. Both irony and humour ile concealed in
the music; we seach in vain for any sign of counterpoint,
but lind instead m exaggerated, pompous epitaph.

The French composer of Belgian extmction Andrd
Grdtry (1741-91) went down in history as one of the
great innovators of French opera, panicularly in the lleld
of lyrical drama, which he successfully distanced from
vaudeville. He composed more than fony stage works,
inc fuJ ing  Ihe  opera-eomique Lr '  mar taqe. t  samni tc t
(The Sqmnlte Wedding, 1776), whrch although per-
haps not among his flnest works - provided the themat-
ic material for Mozart's Eight Vqriqtions in F major,
KV 352 (374c)t to be exact, the theme is from a march-
like chorus of young girls singing to the god of love.
The mmuscript is lost, but this was probably Mozan's

ii6t piano composition after his move to Vienna, com-
posed in 1781 lbr his pupil Marie Karoline Countess
Thiennes de Rumbeke. Mozart had probably encoun-
tered the theme in Pmis in 1778, and according to Rampe
there are indications that he wrote it down from memory.
What is cler is that the 'Gr6try Variations' are tech-
nically less demanding than most of Mozafi's works in
this genre. We may therefore presume that the piece
was designed as an exercise for his 26-year-o1d pupil.

One of Mozart's absolute favoudte works as a pian-
ist, at least among his variations, was the Twelve Voris-
tions in C major, KY 179 (189a), the 'Fischer Varia-
tions'. They were written considerably earlier than the
'Grdtry Variations', probably during rhe sunmer of
1774 in Salzburg. The Fischer in question was Joseph
Chr is t ian  F ischer  (1733-1800) ,  whose mus ic  i s  now
vinually unknown, but who was at that time tamous as
an oboe virtuoso of Gemm extraction. but resident in
London, and also active as a composer When he was
just nine years old Mozart had met Fischer in Holland,
and a l'ew years later, in 1768, the latter composed his
Favourite Concerto No.l for the Hobot or Germdn
Flute with Instrumental Pdrts. the linale of which pro-
vided the theme for Mozart's piece. In this case. again.
the manuscript is lost, and the first edition appeued in
Paris in 1778 along with KV 180 and 354. On lst May
1778 Mozafi wrote to his father from Paris: 'Finally

[...] I played the Fischer vriations, on the miserable.
wretched pianoforte', and indeed he performed them
with unusual regularity. They are by no means exer-
cises, but are arnong his nosl demanding, difRcult md
elegant variations.

All the more rarely - perhaps only once - did
Mozart pedorm the Clavierstiick in F major, KY33B,
wdtten eight years earlier in 1766. The ten-year-old
composer had jotted the piece down on the back of the
minutes of a meeting of the College of Music in Ziirich
(!), and the work was only rediscovered in 1942i the
original manuscript is in the Ziirich Central Library. On
lhe orher side of the sheet oi minutes is rn invirarion ro



two concerts by the Mozarr prodigies, md ir is likely that
Mozan played rhe melod) al rhe conceil in question.

As fbr the Faurasie-Fragment in D minor, KY 397
(385g), a serious commentator should really refrain
from providing further infomation such is the mys-
tery that surrounds the piece and its origins. Einstein
takes the view that it was 'composed in the lirst Vienna
period'; other sources date it to 1782 or 1786-88. The
manuscript is lost, and the (incomplete) lirst edition was
issued posthumously in Vienna in 180,1. There soon
tbllowed another edition. published bv Breitkopf &
Hiftel in Leipzig and probably complered b) August
Eberhard Mtiller. the well-known head of this publish-
ing company, who in the same year sas to become
Cantor of St. Thomas's. The only thing rhat can be said
with cenainty is that the piece enjoys great popularity.
not least because its technical requirements are modest.
On the other hand. these are combined u,i ih unusual
expressive demands - heights that an onl! be scaled bt
the most musical of performers.

Vqriazioflen auf das klatier iber das Lied: Ein
Weib ist das herrlichste ding etc: ett . Thus did Mozan
himself describe the Eight Variations in F major.
KV613, in his catalogue of works. The variations *,ere
wdtten in Menna in Milch-April 1791. only about six
months before the composer's death. The first edition
was issued almost immediately - in June - by Anaria.
This is Mozart's last work for the piano. and it was
composed while he was working on The Magit Flue.
The opera and variations have a common denominator
in the person of Emanuel Schikaneder. He had written
the librettos rot o\ly ol The Magic Flute brt also of the
musical play Der dumnte Gcirtner aus dent Gebirge,
ocler Die zween Antun, frcm which the theme (a song
for bass voice) was taken. The play's music was wntten
by two relatively insignificant composers who were
friends of Mozart. Benedikt Schack and Franz Xaver
Gerl. Those who are aware that a vocal quafiet sang
parts of Mozart's Requiem at the composer's bedside
iust hours before he died mav be interested to know that

Schack and Gerl were two of the singers. Moreover
Schack, an excellent tenor and also a flautist, sang the
first ever Tmino at the premidre of The Magic Flute,
and was probably one of the very few pertbmers to play
the flute himself. Gerl played the first ever Sarastro.
(Schikaneder appeared as Papageno.)

The jolly, down-to-eafih atmosphere of the musical
play can also be discemed in Mozart's vuiations, and in
his famous biography of Mozart Georges de Saint-Foix
points out that vinuosity has here given way to 'a won-
derful unity of all the parts: the entire melodic l ine
stretches out thrcugh all the variations, with the result
that they somehow succeed each other in an organic
manner.'

It was long believed that the Four Praeambula in
C major, KV 28,1a, were lost. On the other hand, a
manuscript (now in New York) did exist for Mozart's
KV 395 in C major - a work without t it le. This work
was fomerly known as 'Little C major Fantasy'. and
towuds the middle of the twentieth century it started to
be called'Capriccio. Not unti l the work's appearmce
in the Neue Mozartausgabe - the relevant volume of
which was published in 1982 - did Wolfgang Plath
prove that the two pieces are identical. In a letter tiom
September 1777 Nannerl asked her brother. who was
then in Munich, fbr a 'short preambolum' to assist her
in her studies. and within a month he had fullilled her
request. The term 'Praeambulum' sometimes - as in
this case - conesponds to the more modem tem 'Pre-

lude'. Nannerl had asked for a modulating prelude, and
had even specilied the direction of the modulation (from
C major to B flat major), but Mozart only granted this
wish in the third movement. The other movements more
closely resemble a capdccio in chtractel

The Prelude and Fugue in C major, KY 394
(383a) ,  wr i t ten  in  V ienna in  Apr i l  1782,  i s  another
example of the works that Mozart wrote as some kind
ol 'by-products' of his studies of earlier composers.
Expens such as Siegbert Rampe claim to discem traits
of J.S. and C.P.E. Bach \n the Prelude. whilst the Frsus



is principally reminiscent of Handel. The mmuscript of

the Fugue is now in the National Library in Paris; it is
not known whether or not the original manuscript of the
Pi?/!de still exists.

As mentioned above, it was once accepted wisdom
among musicologists that several of Mozart s sets of
variations were composed in Paris during the summer
of 1 778. More recent rcsearch has shown, however, that
some of this music was after all not written ' in the
tragic summer of l77ti '  (Einstein). In the case of the
Twelve Variations in E flat major on 'Je suis Lindor',
KV 354 (299a), however, the traditional dating is in fact
conect. This work is often regarded as one of Mozall's
most diff icult sets of variations, and he certainly in-
tended it for use in his own concefts. From a composi-
t iona l  po in t  o f  v iew,  too ,  the  work  i s  remarkab le :
Rampe points out the inclusion of an Ada.gio variation
as well as a minore vaiation, the chmges of time sign-
aturc and also the fact that the work ends with an exact
repetit ion of the theme. The theme s'as taken from
Beaumrchais' very successful Barber oJ Setille, a play
which was then only three years old, in a nowadays
almost wholly forgotten musical selting by Antoine
Laurent Baudron.

The Gigue in G major, KV 574, although witten
much later (in Leipzig in May 1789), is to some extent
the result of Mozart's studies of earlier composers;
otherwise he would hildly have chosen a form regilded
by most composers of his own era as an outdated, old-
fashioned dance. If we beil in mind where it was writ-
ten ,  hou,ever  -  the  c i ty  o f  the  o ld  Cantor  o f  S t .
Thomas's - his choice becomes easier to understand,
md jf we also consider that Mozaft dedicated the piece
to a friend of his, the Leipzig court organist Engel, it
might not be too fanciful to assume that the two men
had discussed older music. whereupon Mozilt com
posed rh iq  g igue -  wh ich  moreo\er  con la ins  a  quota t ion
from a gigue by George Frideric Handel. The manu-
script, which has been lost since 1945, was previously
kept in Magdeburg, and concluded with the words 'As a

sign of true, genuine friendship md brotherly affection,
Wol fgang AmadC Mozar t  mp '  ( 'mp 'means 'manu
propria', i .e. ' in his own hand'). This spirited piece is
full of witty references to the character of music in the
Baroque period.

A piece $'hich appears in Mozart's catalogue of
works as Eir Adugio filr dqs kluvier allein, in H-xwl,
and which was completed in Vienna on l9th March
1788, is 'oflicially' known today as Adagio in B minor.
KV 540. The manuscript is now in Stockholm. The
reason for the Addgio's composition cannot be ascer-
tained with certainty. Vmious theories have been pro-
posed - tbr example that the piece was used as partial
payment of Mozart's debts to the Viennese publishing
house of Hoffmeister. Whatever the story behind the
piece may have been, Paumgiltmer astutely character-
izes the work as 'a short, full Adagio which, by the sub-
jective intensity of its expression although not in its
extemal fom, resembles a fantasy.'

In Potsdam, a place with which he was unfamiliar,
on 29th Apdl 1789, Mozart completed a piece which
has since been known unofficially as the 'Duport Vilia-
tions'. In his catalogue of works he entercd its name as
Six Vaistions for Piano Solo on a Minuet by Duportl
the  Kbche l  number  i s  571.  The minuet  in  ques t ion
comes from a sonata for cello md basso continuo that
had recently been published by Jean-Piene Duport the
e lder  (1741-1818) .  No manuscr iDt  ex is ts ,  bu t  we are
faced with an intriguing ptzzle. Mozart speaks of six
variations, but in the editions so far published includ-
lng the Neue Mo.at1-Ausgabe - thete ile nine! A news-
paper advertisement from 1791 conlirms Mozart's
claim, but since the appearmce of the first editian (tiom
Hummel in Berlin and Amsterdam. also in 1791) nine
variations have been present. The explanation must be
that Mozart decided to add further variations afier enter-
ing the piece in his catalogue of works - perhaps in the
belief that six variations were too few for publication. It
is impossible to tell which are the three 'new' varia-
tions, but this would in any case be purely of academic



interest. As Rampe emphasizes, Hummel's lirst pdnting
was ignored by all subsequent editions; until recently it
was believed that the l irst edition was pubiished by
Artaria in 1792.

Posterity has confened an unjustiliably bad reputa-
tion upon Antonio Salieri. He is censured not only fbr
being a bad composer and for his envy of Mozan but. to
crown it all, he has been accused of murdering his rival
- even in recent years, the film Amadeas has painted a
scandalously black picture of him. ln fact Salieri *as an
outstanding composer whose F.orks *ere plared all
over Europe. and also a sought-after teacher \\hose
pupils included Ludwig van Beethoven. Hummel. Liszl
and Schubert. His alleged jealousl tosards Mozan *as
not strong enough to prevent him from conducting one
of Mozart's last symphonies (probabl) the C ninor
S,rrup&on-r, KV 550) in Vienna in I 791 with an orchestra
of no less than 180 players. ln 1772 his opera Lu fiera
di \bnezia (The Proud Lad; of I brir e) u as premidred at
the Burgtheater in Vienna, and it s,as from the hnale of
the second act of this opera that Mozart derived the
theme of his Sr yariqtions in G major. KY I 80 ( I 73c).
generally known as 'Salieri Variations . The text of the
passage in question begins Mio taro Adotte. although
this is admittedly of little significance because Mozan
quotes one of the ripieno violin lines rather than any of
the vocal parts. He probably composed the variations in
1773 in Vienna, where he stayed with his father fbr ser'-
e ra l  months  and became acqua in ted  u ' i th  Sa l ie r i :
Mozart was then just 17, Salieri only 23 years old. The
var ia t ions  were  pr in ted  by  He ina  in  Par is  in  1778,
together with KV 179 and 35,1.

The Nin? Variations in C major. KV26.1 (315d).
are known by the nickname'Lison domait. [t would
seem highly likely that they werc composed in Paris in
the summer or etrly autumn of 1778; in August he had
attended a pefbrmance of the opera -/!/ie by the very
successful - though nowadays virtuall) '  forgolten
composer Nicolas Dezbde. No nanuscript exists of this
extremely demanding piece, and we do not even kno$

for sure where the first edition was published! 'Lison

domait' was the title of an arietta from the second act

of this opera.

The Five Variat ions (Frugment) in F major,

KV54/Anh. 138a (third movement of KV547a),  are -

as the title indicates - by no means a straightforward

case, but one which is elegantly explained by Bemhard

Paumgartner:  KV5,17 is the last of  Mozart 's v iol in

sonatas, wri t ten in June 1788. of which Paumgartner

sa.ys that the concluding Aldante variations fdisplay] a
mature command of this anistic genre in a concise for-

mat ' .  He goes on to explain: 'Mozan also manged the

A11t '3ro and Andante ton Variazioni for piano solo
(K. Anh. 135 and l38a).  The rondo of this new sonata
(K.5.+7a).  thus expanded to encompass three move-

ments. is the rondo from the Piano Sonata in C major,
(K.5.17 ls ic l ;  surely 545 is intended]),  t ransposed to F

major and ananged by Mozart  himself . '  I t  is unclear

uhal the proper name of the piece should be, because

the manuscript .  now in Berl in.  is unt i t led. The viol in

version was completed on lOth July 1788, and the pre-

sent version thus came later. By following various cuts

indicated by Mozan and various addit ions in the Nsue

Mo:orrAusgaba in connection with affmging the violin

and piano version fbr piano alone, the present version

emer-sed although, for safety, we should point out that

it cannot be guaranteed that it cotresponds to Mozan's

intent ions. Admittedly a manuscipt exists in Berl in,  but

it breaks ofl before the end of the fifih variation. Rampe

takes the view that rhe theme is of Mozan's own inven-

tion and that he rvrote various versions of the piece for

teachlng purposes.

Mozart  wrote the Sereu Vqriut ions in D major,

K V  2 5 .  u h i c h  b e a r  t h e  s u b t i t l e  
' W i l l e m  v o n  N a s s a u '

(after the t i t le of the song that serves as i ts theme) short-

l l  af ter his tenth binhda) in 1766 in Amsterdam, where

his lamily was staying for a whi le in the course of a

long European tour. His father Leopold remarked that

the theme was a melody 'sung, blown and whist led by

al l  and sundr) in Hol land' .  This charming piece does



without the vinuosity found in many of Mozart's later
sets of variations. and is thus within the reach of less
proficient pianists.

The 'Sarti Variations' are otien discussed, and at
length, but the same does not apply to the Two Varia-
tions (Fragment) in A major, KV460 (45,1a) heard on
this CD, the authenticity of which is proved by the
manuscript, now in Basel. The fame of the composer
Giuseppe Srti spread throughout Europe, as far as St.
Petersburg, md Mozart had met him in Vienna in 1784,
when Sani was en route from ltaly to Russia. On this
occasion he also improvised 'variations on one of his
arias [...], which gave him much pleasure'. The fiag-
ment is evidently the beginning of a transcription of this
improvisation, the theme of which derives from Sani's
opera Fra i due litiganti il terzo gode; the theme is also
quoted in the famous 'banquet music' tn Don Giovanni.
A further set of eight variations exists, based on a
slightly altered version of the same theme; it was pub-
lished by Artaria in 1803 as a work by Mozan (l), but is
generally assumed to be a composition by Sarti (l). It is
now debatable which of the two was the rcal composer,
or indeed if the piece is a result of a collaboration be-
tween the two.

The Rondo in D major, KV485, is an extremely
popular piece, and it therefore seems strange that
Mozart did not include it in his thematic catalogue.
Alfred Einstein takes the view that this may be because
the Rotldo imitates Bach - indeed two Bachs: the first
bars ol the theme are an exact quotation from Johann
Chr is t ian  Bach 's  Qu in te t  in  D major ,  Op. l l  No.6 ,
whilst the compositional style is strongly reminiscent of
Carl Phil ipp Emanuel Bach; Einstein sees this as a
tribule lo the luo composers. The manu.cript. now in
New York, reveals in Mozalt's own hmdwriting that the
Rondo was completed in Vienna on 1 Oth January 1786,
sixteen days before Mozart's thirtieth bithday. He also
wrote a dedication in pencil, but later erased it (it is now
only partially legible), to a Miss 'Charlotte von Wi.i... '
This opens the door to all mmner of speculation, but

surely the science applied to modem cdminal investiga-
tions should be able to decipher the original wording?
Mozmt had used this theme in almost exactly the same
form just three months previously, in the linale of his
Piqno Quintet ir G minor, KV 478, a mere five weeks
after completing The Marriage of Figaro. As the title in
the odginal edition (now lost) was Rorlo tr,.s facile
(.Very Eaq Rondo), we may assume that the piece was
intended for piano students of modest technical stan-
dild why not, indeed, for Miss Charlotte?

@ Julius Wender 199711998

The numbers given in brackets aftet the 'normal'

Kd.hel numbers are ft'om the sixth edition of the Kdchel
catalogue (1964), in which numbers are oJiert very
dtfferent. The new s)-stenr, hov'eter, has hitherto made
little headu,ay towards general acceptan.e.

Ronald Brautigam was born in 1954 in Amsterdam,
where he studied at the Sweelinck Conservatory with
Jm Wijn. He continued his studies with John Bingham
in London and with Rudolf Serkin in the USA. ln 198,1
he was awarded the Netherlands Music Prize. Ronald
Brautigam performs regularly with leading orchestras
throughout the world under such distinguished conduct-
ors as Bemard Haitink, Riccardo Chail ly, Sir Simon
Rattle, Frans Briiggen and many others. Ronald Brau
tigam tou6 widely as a recitalist md chamber musician,
regularly partnering the violinist Isabelle van Keulen. ln
recent years he has also developed a reputation as a
leading exponent of the fortepiano with a particular
interest in Mozart's music for the instrument.



"M#in:#,11'#x#;i*:i:;Virtuosen im Sinn der nachfolgenden Generation, deren
Arfiinge er in Clementi nch erlebt und - abgelehnt hat.,.

So schrieb Albert Einsteins Cousin. der lesendiire
Mozanforscher Alfred Einsrein. in seiner klasischen
Mozartbiographie, und durch ein Zitat von Mozart selbst
belegt er, was dieser bei Clementi zu kitisieren hatte.
,,iibdgens hat er um keinen kreutzer geschmack noch
empfindung. - ein bloBer Mechanikus. ..". Wie ein Zeir-
genosse Mozafis seine Fiihigkeiten als Klavierspieler
einschatzte, werden wir gleich sehen, und wir sollten
uns dabei vergegenwirtigen, daB wir in der heutigen
Zeit diese Seite seines musikalischen Genies zu iiber-
sehen tendieren.

Der angesehene Musiker und Musikgelehrte Emst
Ludwig Gerber schrieb 1790 iiber Mozart, noch vor
dessen Tod, in seinem Hlsrorisch-biographischen Lexi-
Ion der Tonkiinstler: ,,DaB er noch immer unter unsere
itzt lebenden besten und fertigsten Klavierspieler ge-
hairt, wird man ohne mein Erinnem glauben." Hier be-
st?itigt ein Augen- und Ohrenzeuge, daB die klavierspie-
lerische Kaniere, die Mozart als sechsjiihriges Wunder-
kind begann, auBergewijhnlich war.

Bei Mozart lag also die Kombination genialer Kom-
ponist/hervonagender Pianist vor, und es ist unter diesen
Umstiinden logisch, daB sein Klavierschaffen bedeuten-
den AusmaBes ist, noch imposanter wenn man auch die
Werke fi ir Klavier und Orchester ziihlt. Aber dieses
Schaffensgebiet stellt uns vor ein Problem. Im vorlie-
genden Text wird Mozan bewuBt nicht als ,,Pianist" be-
zeichnet, sondem als ,,Klavierspieler". Der Grund ist, daB
dem Terminus,,Pianist" ein Hauch von BOsendorfer
Imperial oder anderen modemeren Konzertfliigeln an-
haftet, die damals nicht zur Vedtigung standen. Was
spielte nun Mozart wirklich, ud - fiir uns noch wichtiger
- m welchen Klavierklang dachte er beim Komponiercn?

In der,,Neuen Mozafi-Ausgabe" der Internatio-
nalen Stiftung Mozarteum (1955 ff.) werden die Kla-

vierparts in Mozafis Werken durchwegs mit,,Piano-
fone" bezeichnet, gleichgiiltig welche Bezeichnung der
Komponist selbst im Autograph verwendete. Siegbert
Rampe weist in seinem iiberaus verdienstvollen Buch
Mozarts Claviermusit (Bdrenreiter, Kassel etc. 1995)
darauf hin, daB diese Praxis offenbar auf Alfred Ein-
stein und seine Schiiler zurtickgeht. In seinen Original-
partituren bezeichnete aber Mozart selbst bis spiit in
seinem Leben das Klavierinstrument entweder gar
nicht, oder haufig als ,,Cembalo" - es kommen auch
vereinzelt Angaben wie ,,Clavecin Ou Fort6 Piano" vor
- aber welche(s) Instrument(e) er damit jeweils meinte,
ist nur im letztgenannten Fall einigemaBen klu. Dies
ist Gegenstand eines offensichtlich nicht zu b€endenden
Kampfes unter den Experten, dessen Heftigkeit zeigt,
daf3 Musikologen genauso inbriinstig streiten kainnen,
wie alle anderen Wissenschaftler. Manche von ihnen
behaupten, Mozart (und viele seiner Kollegen) h?itten
aus reinem Schlendrian,,Cembalo" geschrieben, auch
dann, wenn sie eigentlich ein anderes Instrument
meinten. Andere vertreten wiederum die Ansicht, daB
die Mehrzahl der betreffenden Werke bewuBt so konzi-
pien wurden, daB sie entweder von einem Cembalo oder
einem modemeren lnstrument gespielt werden konnten.
Es liegen bis Mitte der 17?0er Jahre keine Dokumente
vor, denen man entnehmen ktinnte, daB Mozart privat
oder dffentlich mdere Tasteninstrumente als Cembalo,
Klavichord, Spinett und Orgel spielte, und es scheint,
da8 sein erstes iiffentliches Auftreten am,fortepiano"
im Winter 1774175 in Miinchen stattfand, wobei es aber
seinem Spiel mzumerken wu, daB er im Umgmg mit
diesem Instrument noch keine Routine hatte.

Bereits hinsichtl ich der ersten Klaviersonaten
(KV 2'79-84, BIS-CD-835-836) gibt es aber einen hmd-
festen Beleg dafiir, da8 sie ruhig auf einem Pianoforte
gespielt werden kdnnen (in der damaligen Teminologie
war ein Pianoforte mit einem Fortepimo synonym). In
einem Brief an seinen Vater aus dem Jahre 1777 schrcibt
nimlich Mozart selbst, er habe sie ,,recht oft auswendig
gespiellt... die letzte ex D kommt auf die Pianofone



vom stein unvergleichlich heraus" (unter,,stetn" ver-

steht sich Mozilts Freund, der in Augsburg wirkende

Klavier- und Orgelbauer Johann Andreas Stein, ein

b€deutender Neuerer in jener technischen Entwicklung,

die letztlich zum modemen Klavier fiihren sollte).
Mozans Schaffen fiir Soloklavier umfaBt aber nicht

nur Sonaten. Beispielsweise darf sein Beitrag zur

Gattung der Klaviervariationen nicht unterschiitzt
werden - sie geraten nur allzu leicht in den Schatten der

Sonaten. Siegbert Rampe utersfeicht, daB seine Werke

auf diesem Gebiet ,,zu den meistgespielten Kompost-

tionen der Clavierliteratur iiberhaupt bis weit ins 19.

Jahrhunden hinein zahllen". Nicht nur komponierte er
weitaus mehr Vriationen als die meisten anderen Kla-
vierkomponisten (15 Werke), sondem er baute auch die
Fom wesentlich aus. Aus alten Zeiten blieb noch die
Arl des Themas, das selten eine eigens komponierte
Originalmelodie wr, eher ein Volkslied oder eine be-
liebte Opernmelodie. Die Anzahl der Vuiationen pro

Werk betragt bei ihm bis zu einem Dutzend. Dies wr
fih die Zeit der Wiener Klassik eine relativ hohe Zahl
(um die dreiBig Variationen zu komponieren, wie J.S.
Brch in det Goldberpvariationen, wu nicht mehr Usus),
und Mozarts Anlage dieser Kompositionen wurde viel-
leicht durch Haydn angeregt, der um 1765-74 zwei
Viliationswerke komponiert hatte, von denen das eine
ganze 20 Variationen umfaBte, erst im Druck auf 12
b€sch?inkt. Mozarts rein technische Anlage ist einfach:
die hmonische Grundlage bleibt prinzipiell gleich, die
Melodien werden variiert.

Lmge glaubte mm, daB mehrere der Mozartschen
Variationen,,im tragischen Sommer 1778" in Paris
geschrieben wurden; der zitiene Ausdruck stmmt von
Einstein und bezieht sich wohl vor allem auf den Tod
der Mutter feme der Heimat, aber auch auf Mozarts
Erfolglosigkeit in der frmzdsischen Hauptstadt. Bem-
htrd Paumgartner Fazisiert in seiner Mozartbiographie:

,,Vier brillante Klaviervariationen iiber franziisische
Chansons (K.264,265,353 und 354) sind ersichtl ich
dem leichten Geschmack der Priser Salons aufgeop-

fert'. Hier fallt nicht die zeitliche Bestimmung so sehr

auf wie der ausgesprochen gehassige Ton, der in den

folgenden Siitzen unerklarlicheryeise noch verschiirft

wird. Nun erweist aber die jungste Forschung, daR sich

diese beiden legendiiren Mozartspezialisten in der zeit-

l ichen Bestimmung irten. Wolfgang Plath, der sich

eingehend mit der Chronologie Mozartscher Werke

beschaftigte, wilt hinsichtlich det 12 Variationen in C'

Dur iiber ,,Ah! vous tlirai-ie, Maman" KV 265 (3Ne)

festgestellt haben, daB diese wohl meistgeliebten Vtria-

tionen Mozarts fdhestens l?80 komponiert wurden,

eher noch 1781/82 in Wien, im Zusmmenhang mit den
beiden Variationszyklen KV352 und KV353 (siehe

unten).
Das in Augsburg befindliche Autograph ist frag-

menttrisch: es fehlen die Variationen Nr.8 und 11. In
der Erstausgabe bei Tonicella in Wien 1785 wird der
Komponist als A.W. (!) Mozart mgegeben, wdhrend der
Titel des Liedes nicht eNahnt wird; dieser scheint bei
Artuias Ausgabe 1787 auf. Am Schwierigkeitsgrad des
Klaviersatzes ist zu erkennen, daB die Vtriationen fiir
einen recht fortgeschrittenen Klavie$pieler geschrieben
wurden, oder vielmehr eine Klavierspielerin, deren
Idenr i ta t  in  der  Widmung enth i i l l t  w i rd :  Josepha
Bilbila von Auemhammer In einem Bdef fomulierte
Mozart derb seine Meinung iiber die Qualitiiten dieser
Schiilerin. n?imlich daB ,die freulle ist ein scheusal! -

spiellt aber zum entziicken". Bald andene er aber seine
Meinung tiber ,die freulle", und sie sollten auf vielfal-
tige Weise zusammenarbeiten; unter mderem konzer-
tiefien sie m zwei Klavieren, und Josepha spielte eine
bis heute kaum beachtete Rolle in der Entstehungs-
geschichte zahlreicher Werke von Mozart, indem sie
sich als hochmusikalische und gewissenhafte Noten-
stecherin (!) beim Artariaverlag betatigte. Die Zuver-
lessigkeit der von ihr gestochenen Erstausgaben ist
auRerordentlich, hatte sie ja jederzeit die Mdglichkeit
e twa ige  Prob leme mi t  dem Kompon is ten  zu  be-
sprechen. Mit den technischen Aspekten des Kompo-
nierens wtr sie auch bestens verffaut. denn sie kompo-



nierte auch selbst. Sie stach vemutlich u.a, die Erstaus-
gaben von KV 353 und KV 398.

Die 8 Variationen in G-Dur KV24 (=Anh. 208)
sind, wie aus der Kiichelnummer ersichtlich, wesentlich
ftiiheren Datums. Mozart schrieb sie ziemlich genau zu
seinem zehnten Geburtstag im Jmuar 1766 in Den Haag
iber dasLied Laat ons Juichen, Batavieren!', der Anla9
zum Jauchzen wu die baldige Installation seiner Hoheit
Wilhelms von Ormien als Erbstatthalter der Vereinigten
Niederlande. Dies ist sein erstes i iberliefertes werk
dieser Gattung, aber er hatte sicher hiiufig Vmiationen
gespielt, nur: ,,Fth Mozart ist es vorldufig nicht notwen-
dig, Klaviersonaten oder Viliationen niederzuschreiben,
da er sie improvisiert... So sind die Vuiationen KV 24...
nichts mderes als verdffentlichte Dokumente der Impro-
visation des Wunderkindes". (Einstein) Das Werk wurde
im M?tz desselben Jahrcs in Amsterdm gedruckt.

Mit den 12 Variationen in B-Dar KV 500 begeben
wir uns wieder in die l780er Jahre. und zwtr nach Wien
1786. Das werk ist ra$elhaft. Kein Autograph liegt vor.
und einige Jahre nach Mozarts Tod behauptete seine
Witwe Constanze, die Erstausgabe sei beim Wiener
Verlag Hoffmeister erschienen - aber bis heute fand
niemand ein Exemplar dieses angeblichen Druckes.
Man weiR auch nicht, woher das achttaktige Thema
stammt (vielleicht ein Tmz?). nur daB Mozart die Varia-
tionen am 12. September vollendete. Die erste uns be-
kannte Ausgabe wurde nach Mozarts Tod, 1193, ge-
druckt.

Die 12 Variationen in Es-Dur Kv 353 (300f)

gehdren zu jenen Werken, die mscheinend von Josepha
von Auemhammer gestochen wurden, jedenfalls erschien
der Erstdruck 1786 bei Artuia. Dies ist auch eines der
Werke, von denen die Experten fdiher glaubten, sie
seien 1778 in Puis komponien worden; heute sagt man
Wien 178 l/82. Vom Autograph sind nur sechs Vria-
tionen erhalten (in London bzw. Pilis). Das Thema ent-
stammt einem Lied mit dem Titel La belle FranEoise,
das bereits zu Mozarts Ttiten ziemlich alt gewesen sein
diirfte; es gehiirte zur Gattung des frmzdsischen vaude-

villes, und er hatte es, zusammen mit vielen anderen,
bei seinem Besuch in der franzdsischen Hauptstadt 1778
kennengelernt. Er soll das Werk 1789 im Leipziger
Gewandhaus auf einem Pianoforte gespielt haben.

Der Italiener Giovanni Paisiello (1740-1816) war
1776-84 als Hofkomponist in St. Petersburg t?itig, wo er
nicht weniger als zehn Opem komponierte. Der dort
uraufgefiihrte Barbier ron Sevilla (1782,34 Jahre vor
Rossini) ist wohl sein heute am besten bekanntes Werk.
l?79 wurde im Zarenpalast (jetzt als Eremitage be-
kannt) die komische Oper Gli astrologi immaginqri
(Die eingeblldeten Astrologen) uraufgefiihfi, in der ein
gewisser Giulino eine Arie singt:,,Salve tu Domine,
Argatifontidas tibi salutem mittit per me", etwa,,Ich
grtiBe Dich, Hen, Argatifontidas l?iBt Dich durch mich
griiBen" (Gott verstmd namlich dmals kein Italienisch,
nur Latein). Die Oper wurde m 22. Mal l78l erstmals
in Wien aufgefiihn, und Mozart nahm die betreffende
Arie als Thema fi ir seine 6 Vqriationen in F'Dur
KV 398 (416e), ,,Paisiello-Vriationen", deren improvi-
sierte Uraufflihrung im Miirz 1783 im Wiener Burg-
theater stattfand, niedergeschdeben wurden sie spiiter.
Das Autogmph ist aber verschollen, und die beiden vor-
handenen Hmdschriften sind nicht von Mozart selbst.
1786 erschienen die Variationen bei Artaria, wie das
vorige Werk vemutlich von Josepha von Auemhammer
gestochen. Einige Forscher behaupten zwar, daB die
allercrste Ausgabe von Tonicella gedruckt worden wu,
aber Artarias Druck scheint zuverlassig zu sein. Die
hohen technischen Anforderungen zeugen davon, daB
dies kein piidagogisches Werk ist. Eher, so meinen die
Experten, wollte Mozart auf diese Weise die fbrtge-
schrittenen Eigenschaften des Instruments beim Konzeft
im Burgtheater, vermutlich seines eigenen Hammer-
fltigels, vorfiihren.

Praeludium (Motlulation F-e) KV o deest - diese
Komposition hat, wie man sieht, eine ungewiihnliche
Bezeichnung, die folgendemaBen zu erklaren ist. Die
Zah l  6  nach, ,KV"  i s t  n ich t  a ls , ,K t iche lverze ichn is
Nr.6" zu verstehen, sondem als ,,Kdchelverzeichnis,



sechste Aufl age", und,,deest" ist Lateinisch fiir,,fehlt".
Mit andercn Worten wuBte man zwil beim Erscheinen
dieser Auflage 1964 von der Existenz der Komposition,
aber sie galt als verschollen. Erst 19?7 wurde das in der
Budapester Nationatbibliothek befi ndliche Autograph
vertiffentlicht, das wohl aufgrund seiner Unscheinbar-
keit iibersehen worden war: ein einziges Blatt mit einer
freien, von F-Dur nach e-moll modulierenden Fantasie,
nach der damals von C.Ph.E. Bach gepflegten Art ohne
Taktstriche. vielleicht als Modell fiir Mozarts Schwester
Nannerl komponiert, vemutlich in Salzbwg 1776177 .

Das Rondo in a-moll KY 5ll datiert vom 11. Miirz
1787. wie dem in schweizerischem Pivatbesitz bennd-
lichen Autograph zu entnehmen ist. Es entstand gleich
nach Mozarts Riickkehr nach Wien von Prag, wo er
unter anderem den glenzenden Edolg seines Figaro
erlebt und die Prager S\-mphonie zur Urauffiihrung ge-
brachl halre. DaB das Werk gewi."e Ahnlichkeiren mir
dem zweiten Satz dieser Symphonie aufweist, ist somit
ventiindlich. DaB das Rondo in einem Abonnementheft
des Hoffmeister-Verlages vom August 1786 (!) erschien,
darf keinen Zweifel am genmnten Datum aufkommen
lassen, denn das beteffende Heft war schwerstens ver-
spAtet. Es wird angenommen, daB die Entstehung des
Rondos auf ein Darlehen zuriickzufi. ihren sei, das
Mozart vom Verleger Hoffmeister erhalten hatte, und
das er auf diese Weise zum Teil zuriickzahlte. Es gibt
auch zwei andere Theoden (keine schlieBt die mderen
aus), laut denen dieses Werk mit den Rondos KV485
und 494 einen Zyklus bilden sollte, bzw. daB es als
Ubungssti ick fi ir die Klavierschii lerin Franziska von
Jacquin geschrieben wurde. Es sollte dabei aber betont
werden, daB diese eine seiner besten Schiilerinnen war
sonst hatte sie wohl kaum das Werk beherrschen
kiinnen, dessen erhebliche Schwierigkeiten vor allem
auf der ausdrucksmaBigen Ebene zu linden sind: kein
Rondo im Sinne des friihlichen Finales einer Klavier-
sonate, sondem eine eigenst:indige Fom, nunmehr voll
musikalischer Dramatik.

Die 10 Variationen in G-Dur KV455 sind als

,,Gluck-Variationen" bekannt und werden hiiulig auch
,,Unser dummer Pobel" genmnt, nach dem Textanfmg
der Themavorlage. Auf Franztisisch lautet dieser ,,Les
hommes pieusement pour gascons nous prennent"; es
handelt sich um eine Arie aus der 1764 in Wien urauf-
gefiihrten komische\ Oper La Rencontre imprivue (Die
Pilgrime von Mekka). Ein Wort zur Zweisprachigkeit:
Zt jener Zeit pflegte der dsteneichische Hof gute Ver-
bindungen mit Frankreich, und man wollte in Wien
gerne das franziisische Singspiel Vaudeville kennen-
lernen. Um diesem Wunsch nachzukommen, kompo-
nierte Gluck einige Werke in dem Stil, den er in Paris
erlebt hatte. - Die Urauffiihrung der Oper hatte im
Burgtheater stattgefunden, und 19 Jahre spater, 1783,
improvisierte Mozart im selben Lokal seine Variatio-
nen, vemutlich in Anwesenheit Glucks (!), in welchem
Zusammenhang er eine inzwischen verschollene aber
als Photokopie noch vorliegende Fassung niederschdeb.
Diese Fassung war ohnehin nicht komplett, und man
verwendet allgemein jene Fassung, die Mozart am 25.
August 1784 vollendete, und die fiir Untenichtszwecke
gedacht wu.

Erstaunlich wenig bekannt sind jene Komposi-
tionen, die Mozafi gewissema8en als ,,Nebenprodukte"
seines Studiums iilterer Kollegen schrieb. Wenn er etwa
Bach oder Hlindel kennenlemen wollte, begniigte er
sich nicht mit dem Duchsehen und -spielen ihrer Parti-
turen, sondern er machte auch eigene Kompositions-
versuche in ihrem Stil. Seine Gewissenhaftigkeit wider-
legt das heute allzu oft verbreitete Bild eines bohe-
mischen, gar unvermtwortlichen Lebemanns. Melmehr
zeigt uns eine Komposition wie die vemutlich 1782
entstmdene Ouverture KY 399 (385i) in ihrcr Schlichc
heit, und obwohl sie nur ein Fmgment ist, was fu eine
Arbeit der bereits arivierte und vielbeschiiftigte Kom-
ponist in etwas zu investieren bereit war, das viele
seiner Zeitgenossen als altmodischen Kram bezeichnet
hatten. Die Vemutung ist kaum iibertrieben, daB er sie
selbst als Fortbildung betrachtete. Es war Baron Gott-
fried van Swieten, der ihm die Gelegenheit zum er-



wahnten Studium bereitete, indem er, der leidenschaft-
liche Amateumusiker und -komponist, Mozart zuEang
zu seiner Privatbibliothek gewahrte, wo Partituren
vieler wichtiger damaliger und friiherer Komponisten
vorlagen, darunter Werke von Bach und Hiindel, die
Mozan sogtr mit nach Hause nehmen durfte, - Die vor-
hegende Ouverture wird h?iufig ,,Suite" genannt, aber
dieser Titel wurde nachtraiglich hinzugefiigt. Dazu darf
bemerkt werden, daB diese Bezeichnung erst im 18.
Jahrhundert allgemein gebrliuchlich wurde. Friiher hatte
man sowohl den ersten Satz als auch die Gesamtheit
einer Suite als ,,Ouvenure" bezeichneti so nmnte Bach
die von uns als Orchestersuiten bekannten werke.
Mozart hielt sich also an die alte Nomenllatur und hiitte
wohl ein komplettes Werk dieser An geschrieben, falls
er nicht aus einem uns unbekannten Grunde unter-
brochen worden wiire. Es liegen vor: die Ouverture, die
T;inze Allemande, Couranle, und der Beginn einer
Sarabande. Das Werk kann als freie Nachbildung des
Klavierstiles von Bach und Hiindel bezeichnet werden,
wobei der auffallendste Unterschied im hamonischen
Bereich zu finden ist. Bei der,,Suite" des Barocks
wurden siimdiche SAtze (bis auf einen allf?illigen Moll-
satz) in derselben Tonart geschrieben, aber Mozart
leistet sich hier die Freiheit, die Satze, der Reihe nach,
in C-Dur, c-moll, Es-Dur und g-moll zu komponieren.

Wahrend der Turbulenz im Zusammenhang mit
dem Kriegsende 1945 kassierte offensichtlich jemand

kurzerhand aus der Bibliothek der Internationalen
Stiftung Mozarteum in Salzburg das Original der Marche

funebre c-moll Kv453a, das seither verschollen ist. Es
gibt aber Photokopien des fiir Mozarts Schiilerin Btr-
bara von Ployer spAtestens um 1784 geschriebenen
Stucks, das im Titel den Zusatz ,del Sig.r Maestro Con-
trapunto" ftagt; es ist also ein Trauemarsch fiir den
hdchst unwirklichen Maestro Konkapunkt. Ironie und
Humor verbergen sich in dieser Musik, wo mm jegliche

Art von Konkapunkt vergeblich sucht, dafiir aber ein
Epitaph von iibertriebener Aufgeblasenheit findet.

Der urspriinglich aus Belgien stammende franzd-

sische Komponist Andrd Grdty (1741-1813) ging in die
Musikgeschichte als groBer Neuerer der franzdsischen
Oper ein, besonders was das Gebiet des Singspiels be-
ftifft, das er erfolgreich vom iilteren vaudeville l6ste. Er
schrieb mehr als vierzig Bijhnenwerke, darunter die
Opdra-Comique Les mariages samnites (Die samni-
tische Hochzeit, 1716), dre vielleicht nicht an erster
Stelle seines Schaffens einzustufen ist. aber trotzdem
das Material f i ir Mozarts I Varialionen in F-Dur
KV 352 (374c) Iiefene; um genauer zu sein, ging es da-
b€i um einen mrschhaften Chor der jungen Madchen,
die den Gott der Liebe anrufen. Das Autograph ist
verschollen. aber dies diirfte Mozarts ente Klavierkom-
position nach der Ubersiedlung nach Wien gewesen
sein. 1781 ftir seine Schiilerin Marie Karoline Gralin
Thiennes de Rumbeke geschrieben. Mozart hatte ver-
mutlich das Thema 1778 in Paris kennengelemt, und
laut Rampe gibt es Anzeichen dafur, daB er es aus dem
Gedachtnis niederschrieb. Eindeutig ist, daB das als

,,Gr6ty-Variationen" bekmnte Werk technisch weniger
anspruchsvoll ist, als die meisten Variationen Mozarts.
Deswegen darf man vermuten, daB es sich um ein
Ubungswerk fiir seine 26-jiihrige Schtilerin hmdelte.

Ein absolutes Lieblingswerk des Klavierspielers
Mozilt. zumindest unter den Viliationen, wren die ,12
Variationen in C-Dur KV 179 (189a) ,,Fischer-Varia-
tionen". Sie wurden wesentlich friiher komponiert als
die ,,Gr€try-Vtriationen", vemutlich im Sommer 1774
in Salzburg. Besagter Fischer, mit Vomamen Johann
Christim (1733-1800), ist heute kaum mehr als Kompo-
nist bekannt, war aber ein beriihmter Oboenvirtuose
deutscher Herkunft. der in London lebte und dort auch
als Komponist tatig war. Mozaft hatte ihn bereits als
Neunjahriger in Hotland kennengelernt, und wenige
Jahre danach, 1768, komponierte Fischer seit Favourite
Concerto No.I for the Hoboy or Germqn Flute dth
Instrumentql Parls, dessen Finale das Thema ent-
nommen wurde. Auch bei diesem Werk ist das Auto-
graph verschollen, und die Erstausgabe erschien 1778 in
Paris zusammen mit KV 180 und 354. Am ]. Mai l'7'78



schrieb Mozart aus Pilis m seinen Vater: ,,Endlich [...]
spiellte ich, auf den miserablen Elenden Pimoforte [...]
die lischerischen Vriationen", und in der Tat trug er sie
so hdufig vor wie nur wenige mdere Stiicke. Sie sind
keine Schiilerstiicke, sondem gehciren zu seinen an-
spruchsvollsten, schwierigsten und elegantesten Varia-
tionen.

Un so seltener - vielleicht nur ein einziges Mal -

spielte Mozart das um acht Jahre friiher, 1766, entstm-
dene Clavierstiick in F-Dur KV33B. das der Zehn-
jiihdge in Ziirich auf die Rtickseite eines Sitzungsproto-
kolls des donigen Musikkollegiums (!) gekdtzelt hatte,
und das in modemer Zeit erst 1942 aufgefunden wude;
heute belindet sich das originelle Autograph in der
Ziircher Zentralbibliothek. Die Vorderseite des Proto-
kolls ist eine Einladung zu zwei Konzerten der Wunder-
kinder Mozat, und es ist anzunehmen, daB Mozart die
Melodie bei dem damaligen Konzert vortrug.

Was das Fantdsie-Fragment in d-moll KV 39'7
(385g) betrifft, miiBte sich ein seridser Kommentator
eigentlich davon abhalten, ndhere Details mzugeben -
so ratselhaft ist namlich das Stiick und dessen Ge-
schichte. Einstein meint, es sei,, in der ersten Wiener
Zeit entstanden", andere Datierungen besagen 1782
oder 1786-88, das Autograph ist verschollen, die Erst-
ausgabe (unvollendet) erschien posthum 1804 in Wien,
die bald drauf erfolgte nachste Ausgabe bei Breitkopf
& H:iftel in Lerpzig wu vemutlich von August Eber-
hard Miiller vollendet worden. dem bekannten Lektor
dieses Verlages, der auch im selben Jahr Thomaskmtor
werden sollte. Fest steht lediglich, daB sich das Werk
einer rccht groBen Beliebtheit erfreuen kann, nicht zu-
letzt weil seine technische Anspruchsvollheit miiBig ist;
sie wird allerdings mit einem ungewiihnlichen musika-
lischen Gehalt kombiniert. dessen htichste Stufe zu er-
klimmen nur einem sehr musikalischen Menschen vor-
behalten ist.

Variazionen auf das klavier tiber das Lied: Ein
Weib ist das herrlichste ding etc: etc: So bezeichnete
Mozart selbst in seinem Werkverzeichnis die 8 Varia-

tionen in F-Dur KV613, die in Wien im Miirz-April
1791, also nur etwas iiber ein halbes Jahr vor seinem
Tod, entstmden. Der Entdruck wurde fast unmittelbil,
im Juni, von Anaia besorgt. Dies ist Mozarts letztes
Klavierwerk, und es entstmd w?ihrend der Arbeit an der
Zauberfldte. Die Oper und die Viliationen haben einen
gemeinsmen Nenner in der Gestalt des Emmuel Schi-
kmeder Dieser hatte nicht nur das Libretto der Zauber-

/ote geschrieben, sondem auch jenes des Singspiels
Der dumme Gdrtner aus dem Gebirge, oder Die zween
Anton, dem das Thema, ein von einem BaB gesungenes
Lied. entnommen wurde. Fiir die Musik zeichneten die
beiden mit Mozart befreundeten, relativ unbedeutenden
Komponisten Benedikt Schack und Franz Xaver Gerl
verantwortlich. Wer sich daran erinnert, daB ein Ge-
sangsquartett an Mozarts Bett, wenige Stunden vor
seinem Tod, Teile seines Requiems sang, mag Interesse
daran haben, daB diese beiden Komponisten damals
zwei der SAnger wilen. Bei der Premiere der Zauber-
fdte gestaltete Ubrigens Schack, ein ausgezeichneter
Tenor und zugleich Flotist, der Welt ersten Tamino,
dazu einen der vemutlich sehr wenigen, die selbst die
Flaite spielten, wihrend Gerl als erster Sarastro er-
schien. (Schikmeder trat als Papageno auf.)

Die guftniirig derbe Stimmung des Singspiels ftirbt
auch Mozarts Variationen. und in seiner beriihmten
Mozartbiographie weist Georges de Saint-Foix darauf
hin, da8 hier die VirtuositAt verschwunden ist, um Platz
zu bereiten ,,fit eine wunderbde Einheit aller Teile: die
ganze Melodielinie erstreckt sich iiber samtliche Varia-
tionen, mit dem Ergebnis, daR sie sich irgendwie orga-
nisch abldsen. eine nach der anderen."

Lange glaubte man, daB die 4 Praeambuls in C-
Dur KY 284a verschollen waen. Von Mozarts KV 395
in C-Dur lag hingegen ein Autograph vor (heute in New
York befindlich), das allerdings titellos isr. Frijher be-
zeichnete man dieses Werk ats ,,kleine C-Du-Fantasie",
und gegen Mitte des 20. Jahrhunderts ging man dazu
iiber, von einem ,,Capriccio" zu sprechen. Erst in dem
1982 erschienenen entsprechenden Band der Neuen
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Mozanausgabe komte Wolfgmg Plath nachweisen, daB
die beiden Werke identisch sind. Im September 1777
bat Nannerl in einem Brief ihren damals in Miinchen
weilenden Bruder um ein,,kurz preambolum", das ihr
zum Studium dienen sollte. und er kam ihrem Wunsche
innerhalb eines Monats nach.,,Praeambulum" deckt
sich mmchmal, so auch hier, mit der modemeren Be-
zeichnung ,,PrAludium". Nmnerl hatte ein modulieren-
des Pr?iludium gewtinscht, und sie hatte sogar ange-
geben, wonach die Modulation fiihren sollte (von C-Dur
nach B-Dur), aber diesem Wunsch entsprach Mozilt
nur im dritten Satz. Die iibrigen Setze kommen dem
Chilakter eines Capriccios eher nahe.

Das im April 1782 in wien entstandene Praelu-
dium & Fuge in C-Dur KY 394 (383a) ist ein weiteres
Beispiel jener Werke, die Mozart als eine Art ,,Neben-
produkt" seiner Studien alterer Komponisten schieb.
Hier wollen Experten wie Siegbert Rampe im Priilu-
dium Ziige von J.S. und C.Ph.E. Bach finden, wiihrend
die Fuge vor allem an Hzindel angelehnt ist. Das Auto-
graph der Fuge befindet sich in der Piliser National-
bibliothek; ob das Original des PrAludiums noch exis-
tiert ist unbekannt.

Wie erwahnt glaubten die Musikwissenschaftler
ftiiher allgemein, mehrcre der Mozartschen Variationen
fiir Klavier seien im Sommer 1778 in Pilis geschrieben
worden. Die Forschung jiingerer Zeit hat aber ergeben,
daB diese Musik zum Teil gar nicht ,, im tragischen
Sommer 1778" (Einstein) geschrieben wurde. Bei den
12 Variationen in Es-Dur KY 354 (299a) iiber ,Je suis
Lindor..." stimmt allerdings die traditionelle Datierung.
Dieses Werk wird hiiulig als einer der schwierigsten
Vuiationszyklen Mozarts bezeichnet, und diente sicher-
lich als Musik fur seine eigene Konzerttatigkeit. Auch
kompositionstechnisch ist das Werk bemerkenswert ent-
wickelt: Rampe weist auf das Vorhmdensein einer Ada-
gio-Variation und einer Minore-Yaiation (Moll) hin,
auf Taktwechsel, sowie drauf, daB das Werk mit einer
nahezu notengetreuen Reprise des Themas endet. Das
Thema wurde Beaumarchais'damals erst drei Jahre

altem Erfolgsstiick Der Barbier von Sevil/a entnommen,
in einer heute kaum mehr bekmnten Vertonung durch
Antoine Laurent Baudron.

Die Gigue in G-Dur KV 574 ist, obwohl viel spater
entstanden (Mai 1789 in Leipzig), gewissemaSen ein
Ergebnis von Mozilts oben erwdhnten Studien Alterer
Meister, sonst hatte er sich kaum dieser Fom gewid-
mer. die ftir die meisten Musiker seiner Zeit als iiber-
holte, altmodische Tmzfom dastand. Wenn man aber
den Entstehungsort behachtet, die Stadt des alten Tho-
maskantors. wird die Sache verstandlicher, und wenn
man noch dazu weiB. daR Mozart das Stiick seinem
Freund, dem Leipziger Hoforgmisten Engel widmete,
ware die vermutung vielleicht nicht allzu kiihn, die
beiden Mhnner h?itten die Altere Musik diskutiert,
worauf Mozart die Gigue komponiene, iibrigens unter
Verwendung eines Zitats aus einer Gigue Yon Georg
Friedrich Hiindel. Das seit 1945 verschollene Auto-
graph befand sich friiher in Magdeburg, wo man an
dessen SchluB lesen konnte: ,.Zum Zeichen wahrer,
achter Freundschaft, und br: Liebe, Wolfgang Amadd
Mozan mp" (Letzteres bedeutet,,manu propria", also
eigenhiindig). Ein geistreiches Werk voller witziger An-
spielungen auf den Charakter der Musik im Bilock-
zeilalter

Im Werkverzeichnis steht Eir Adagio fiir das kla-
vier allein. ln H-mol. datierl ist es vom 19. Miirz 1788
in Wien, und der ,,offizielle" Titel heute ist Adagio in
h-moil KV 540. Das Mmuskdpt bef,ndet sich in Stock-
holm. Fiir welchen AnlaB das Adagio entstand, ist nicht
ganz sicher - mehrere Vemutungen wurden gebracht,
unter anderem, daB das Stiick als Ratenzahlung fiir
Mozans Schulden beim Wiener Verleger Hoffmeister ge-
dient haben mag. Wie auch die Entstehungsgeschichte
gewesen sein mag, charakterisierte Paumgartner das
Werk neffend als ,,kurzes. inhallreiches AdaBio, einer
Fantasie durch subjektive Intensitat des Ausdruckes,
nicht etwa in der auBeren Fom, nahestehend".

An einem fiir ihn ungewdhnlichen Ort, Potsdam,
stellte Mozart am 29. April 1789 ein Werk fertig, das



seither inoffiziell als,,Duport-Variationen" bekmnt ist.
In seinem Werkverzeichnis trug er das Werk als 6
vaiazionen auf das klnvier allein iiber einen Menuett
von Duport ein; die Kijchelnummer ist 573. Das er-
wahnte Menuett entstmmt einer kuz vorher veriiffent-
l ichten Sonata ft ir Cello und GeneralbaB von Jean-
Piene Dupon d.A. (1741-1818). Kein Autograph liegt
vor, dafiir aber ein interessmtes RAtsel. Mozart spricht
von sechs Vtriationen, aber in den bisherigen Ausgaben,
einschlieBlich der Neuen Mozart-Ausgabe, gibt es derer
neun! In einer Zeitungsmnonce 1791 wird Mozarts An-
gabe besGtigt, aber seit dem Erscheinen der Erstaus-
gabe bei Hummel in Berlin und Amsterdm, ebenfalls
1791, sind neun Vuiationen bekmnt. Die E*lifung ist
wohl, daB Mozart sich nach der Eintragung in das
Werkverzeichnis fiir das Hinzufiigen weiterer Varia-
tionen entschied, vielleicht in der Meinug, sechs Vuia-
tionen seien fiir den Druck zu wenig. Welche die drei
,,neuen" Variationen sind, liiBt sich nicht feststellen,
aber es wdre wohl hauptsachlich nur von akademischem
Interesse. Wie Rmpe b€tont, blieb Hummels Erstdruck
in samtlichen bisherigen Ausgaben unbeilicksichtigt,
denn man glaubte bis vor wenigen Jahren, der erste
Druck sei 1792 b€i Arttria erschienen.

Antonio Salieri hat leider in der Nachwelt einen
unverdient schlechten Ruf erleiden miissen. Es wurde
ihm nicht nur nachgesagt, er sei ein schlechter Kompo-
nist gewesen und habe als solcher Mozart beneidet,
sondern als Gipfel behauptete man, er hatte seinen
Rivalen emordet, und ein empdrend schwarzes Bild
von ihm wurde noch in der heutigen Zeit durch den
Filmerfolg Amadeus gezelchnet. In Wirklichkeit war
Salieri ein hervorragender Komponist, der in ganz
Europa gespielt wurde, noch dazu ein geschiitzter Plida-
goge, zu dessen SchUlern Ludwig van Beethoven,
Hummel, Liszt und Schubert gehiirten. Sein mgeblicher
Neid auf Mozart war nicht rirger, als daB er l79l eine
von dessen letzten Symphonien (vermutlich g-moll
KV 550) in Wien mit einem Orchester aus 180 (!) Musi-
kern dirigierte. 17'72 wvd,e im Wiener Burgtheater

selne Oper La fiera di Venezia (Die Stolze von Venedig)
uraufgefiihrt, und dem Finale des zweiten Aktes dieser
Oper entnahm Mozart das Thema zu seinen 6 Varia-
tionen in G-Dzr KV 180 (173c), allgemein ,,Salieri-
Variationen" genannt. Der Text des betreffenden Ab-
schnittes begimt Mio caro Adone, was allerdings inso-
fem unerheblich ist, als Mozart keine der Singstimmen
zitiert, sondem jene einer Ripienovioline. Er schrieb
vemutlich die Vriationen 1773 in Wien. wo er sich ein
pau Monate mit seinem Vater zusammen aufhielt und
Salieri kennenlernte, iibrigens ein Jungherrentreffen,
dem Mozart wu 17. Salieri 23 Jahre alt. Die Vriatio-
nen wurden 1778 zusammen mit KV 179 und 354 bei
Heina in Pilis gedruckt.

Wolfgmg Plath besch?iftigte sich eingehend mit der
Chronologie Mozartscher Werke und will festgestellt
haben. daB nur das erste und letzte Werk der Mozart-
schen Vadationen 1778, also nicht, wie friiher ange-
nommen. mehrere der Reihe. tatsachtch in Ptris kom-
poniert wurden.. Hinsichtlich des ersteren, der 9 Varia-
tionen in C-Dur KV264 (315d). die unier dem Kose-
namen ,,Lison domait" bekannt sind, fiigt er vorsichts-
halber sogar ein ,,vermutlich" hinzu. Es scheint wohl
durchaus mzunehmen zu sein. daB sie dort im Sommer
oder Fri.ihherbst 1778 entstmden. nachdem Mozart im
August eine Auffiihrung der Oper Julie des hdchst
erfolgreichen aber heute kaum mehr bekamten Kompo-
nisten Nicolas Dezede €rlebt hatte. Von diesem iiberaus
vinuosen Werk liegt kein Autograph vor, und mm weiR
nicht einmal sicher, wm und wo der Erstdruck erschien!
.,Lison domait" wil eine Ad€tte im zweiten Att dieser
Oper

Dre Fiinf Variationen (Fragment) F-Dur KV 541
Anh. l38a (diltter Satz des KV 547a) sind, wie bereits
aus der Bezeichnung ersichtlich, kein einfacher Fall,
den aber Bemhild Paumgartner elegmt erkliirr: KV 547
ist die im Juni 1788 entstandene letzte Violinsonate
Mozarts, von der Paumgartner meint, ,die abschlieBen-
den Andante-Vriationen [zeigen] die reife Behenschung
dieser Kunstgattung im knapperen Rahmen". Er sagt



auch:,,Mozafi hat das A/1rgit und das Alrlantz run
I 'q r iaz ion i  auch f t i r  das  K lav ie r  a l le in  bearbe i te t
(K.Anh.135 u. 138a). Das Rondo dieser dadurch zur
Dreisatzigkeit erglinzten neuen Sonate (K.547a) ist das
Rondo der C-Dur-Klariersonute (K.51'/ Lsicl. muB 5,15
seinl), von Mozarl selbst nach F-Dur transponiert und
ausgestaltet." Wie man das Werk eigentlich nennen soll,
ist unsicher, denn das in Berlin vorliegende Autograph
begt keinen Titel. Die Violinfassung u'urde am 10. Juli
1788 vollendet, die vorliegende also spiiter Durch ver-
schiedenatige Striche Mozarts und Ergiinzungen in der
Neuen Mozafi-Ausgabe durch Einilchtung der Fassung
liir Violine und Klavier entstand die vorliegende Fas-
sung, bei der vorsichtshalber gesagt werden mu13. dal3
man nicht sicher sagen kann, ob sie mit Mozans Inten-
tionen gilz iibereinstimmt. Es liegt zu ar in Berlin ein
Autograph vor, das aber vor dem Schlull der f i inften
Variation abbricht. Rampe meint. Mozart hatte das
Thema selbst erfunden und das Werk in seinen verschie-
denen Fas\ungen [Lir Untenichtszuecke ge.chrieben.

Mozart schrieb die 7 Variqtionen in D-Dur KV 25
mit dem Zusatznamen .,Willem von Nassau" (nach dem
Titel des Liedes. das als Thema dient) kurz nach seinem
zehnten Gebunstag 1766 in Amsterdam nieder. wo sich
die Familie damals in Zuge einer langen Europareise
kurz authielt. Zum Thema sagte vater Leopold, es han-
delte sich um eine Melodie. ..die in Holland durch aus
von jedermann gesungen. geblasen und geplilTen wird'.
Das anmutige Werk entbehrt der Virtuositat mancher
spiiterer Viliationen von Mozart und ist somit auch von
weniger fbngeschrittenen Pianisten zu bewdltigen.

Uber die,,Strti-Variationen" wurde hiiufig und viel
diskutiert, allerdings nicht i iber die hier gebrachten 2
Variationen (Fragment) in A-Dur KV 460 (45,1a).
deren Echtheit durch das in Basel vorliegende Autograph
bestiit igt wird. Mozart hane 1?8.1 den in ganz Europa
bis nach St. Petersburg hochberiihmten Komponisten
Giuseppe Sarti in Wien kennengelernt, als dieser dort
auf der Durchreise von Italien nach RuBland weilte. Bei
dieser Gelegenheit improvisierte er .,auch Variationen

auf eine seinige Aria 1...1 woran er sehr viel Freude
gehabt haf'. Das Fragment ist offensichtlich der Beginn
einer Niederschrift dieser Improvisation, deren Thema
Siltis Oper Fra i due litigdilti il terzo gode entnommen
warl das Thema wird iibrigens in der beriihmten Tafel-
musik im Don Giovanni zit iert. Nun gibt es aber ein
weiteres Variationswerk tiber dasselbe Thema in leicht
verindener Gestalt, mit acht Variationen, das lE03 von
Artaria unter Mozarts Namen (!) gedruckt, sonst aber
meistens als Komposition Sartis (l) erwahnt wurde.
Gegenstand der  D iskuss ionen is t  nun,  we lcher  der
beiden Komponisten der wirkliche Urheber war, oder
ob es sich sogar um eine Zusammenarbeit der beiden
Kollegen handelte.

Das Rondo in D-Dur KV,185 ist ein i iberaus be-
liebtes Werk. und es mutet deshalb seltsam an, daB
Mozart es nicht in seinen thematischen Katalog aufnahm.
Alfred Einstein meint, dies kiinnte damit zusammen-
h:ingen, daB das Rondo Bach nachempfunden ist, sogar
zwei ,.Bichen", denn die ersten Takte des Themas sind
Johann Christians Quintet[ in D-Dar op. 1 1;6 wofil ich
entnommen, wiihrend der Kompositionssti l stark an
Phil ipp Emanuel erinnen; Einstein sieht dies zugleich
als Huldigung an die beiden Kollegen. Das in New
York befindliche Autograph erziihlt in Mozilts eigener
Handschrift, dal3 das Rordo am 10. Januar 1786, also
sechzehn Tage vor Mozarts 30. Geburtstag, in Wien
vollendet wurde. Mit Bleistift schrieb er auch eine Wid-
mung, die speter ausradiert wurde und daher nur teil-
ueise lesbar ist. an ein Fraulein ,,Charlotte de Wii...".
Bahn t'rei fiir Riitselraten. aber mit modemster krimina-
listischer Technik miilJte es doch mciglich sein, die ur-
spriingliche Eintragung zu entziffem? Das Thema wurde
iibrigens knapp drei Monate fuiiher bereits im Finale des
Kluticrquurtetts in g-noll KV,17li in fast derselben
Fom verwendet. nur fiinf Wochen nachdem Mozart ae
no::e cli Figaro vollendet hatte. Da der Titel in der
heute nichl mehr vorhandenen Originalausgabe Rordo
tft i JA(ik (Sehr leihtes Ror,1o) lautete, darf man an-
nehmen, daB das Werk fiir miiJiig fortgescbittene Kla-



vierschi.i ler gedacht war, warum nicht f i ir Fri iulein
Charlone?

@ J ulius Wender I 997 / I 998

Die nach den ,,normalen" Kdchelnummern in Kldmmerfi
angegebenen Zahlen beziehert sich auf die sechste AUJ:
lage des Kiichelverzeichnissas (1961), in der die Nume-
rierung teilw,eise erheblich vriindert b'urde. Die neue
Lesart hdt sich aber bisher in der Musikwelt kaum
durchzusetzen vermot ht.

Ronald Brautigam wurde 1954 in Amsterdam ge-
boren, wo er bei Jan Wijn am Sweelinck-Konserva-
to r ium s tud ie r te .  Er  se tz te  d ie  S tud ien  be i  John
Bingham in London und Rudolf Serkin in den USA
fort. 1984 erhielt er den Niederliindischen Musikpreis.
Ronald Brautigam spielt regelmiBig mit f i ihrenden
Orchestern in aller Welt unter hervorragenden Diri-
genten wie Bernard Haitink, Riccardo Chail ly, Sir
S imon Rat t le ,  F rans  Br i iggen und v ie len  anderen.
Ronald Brautigam untemimmt weite Reisen als Solist
und als Kammermusiker, wobei er regelmiiBig mit der
Violinistin Isabelle van Keulen spielt. In den letzten
Jahren errang er auch einen Ruf als fthrender Aus-
iibender des Fortepiano, mit einem Sonderinteresse fiir
Mozrts Musik fiir dieses Instrument.

( ( l ^ ,  n  \a i t  que Mozan e ta i t  un  exce l len t  p ia -
I  I  n i te .  l ' un  des  p lus  q rands  v tnuoses  de  ron
I t
\-/ dpoque mais pas un virtuose dans le sens

reconnu par la gdn6ration suivante; il en iit lui-meme
I'expdrience qui lui d6plut - dans la personne de Cle-
menti."

Ces paroles sont du cousin d'Albert Einstein, le
l6gendaire sp6cialiste de Mozaft Alfred Einstein, dans
sa biographie classique de Mozart; i l  i l lustre ce que
Mozart cdtiquait chez Clementi au moyen d'une cita-
t ion  de  Mozar t  lu i -mdme:  "De p lus ,  i l  n 'a  pas  Ie
moindre sens du go0t ou de la sensibilit6 - un pur auto-
mate..." Nous ve[ons bridvement comment ]es con-
temporains de Mozan jugeaient ses prouesses de pia-
niste, sans oublier qu'aujourd'hui, cet aspect de son
g6nie est g6n€ralement ndgli96.

Le musicologue et musicien respecte Emst Ludwig
Gerber dcrivit en 1790 au sujet de Mozart - avant la
mort du compositeur - dans sor Historisch-biogra-
phisthes Lexikon der Tonkinstler: "MCme sans que je
donne des details, on croin sans peine qu'i] reste ptmi
les meilleurs et les plus habiles pianistes en vie d'au-
jourd'hui." C'est la conlimation d'un t6moin oculaire
qui avait vraiment entendu Mozart jouer, que la canidre
pianistique commencde par Mozart i l  I 'age de six ans
comme prodige en 6tait une vraiment sp6ciale.

Mozan combina les r6les de brillant compositeur et
de claveciniste exceptionnel: c'est pourquoi i l  est lo-
gique que sa production pour clavier soit considdrable,
surtout si on inclut les euvres pour clavier et orchestre.
Or, nous rencontrons ici un probldme. Dans ca com-
mentairc. Mozart est intentionnellement ddcdt comme
"un exdcutant au clavier" plut6t que comme "pianiste":
ce demier teme fait allusion au Bdsendoder Imperial et
aux autres pianos i queue modemes qui n'existaient pas
du temps de Mozilt. De quel instrument Mozart a{-il
joud et - ce qui est encore plus impofiant d quelle
sorte de sonoritd pour clavier pensait-il quand il 6crivit
sa musique?

Dans la Neue MozartAusgabe (1955, suiv.) de la



Fondation Intemationale du Mozarteum, les prties de
clavier dans les cuvres de Mozart sont immanquable-
ment appel6es "pianolbrte", quoi que le compositeur ait
lui-m€me 6crit dans le manuscrit. Dans son admirable
livrc Mozarts Claviernusik (Barenreiter, Kassel etc..
lq55r .  S iegber r  Rampe sou l igne que ce t te  p ra t ique re -
monte clairement d Alfred Einstein et b ses 6ldves. Dans
les  par t i t ions  or ig ina les  e t  jusque ta rd  dans  sa  v ie ,
Mozart avait ou bien omis d'identi l ler l ' instrument ir
clavier, ou bien il I'avait tout simplement appeld "Cem-
balo" (clavecin); on trouv€ cenaines r€f'6rences isol6es
au "Clavecin Ou Fortd Piano' par exemple mais i l ne
ressort plus ou moins clairement que dans ce demier cas
quel instrument il avait vraiment en tete. C'est la cause
d 'un  conBi t  inso lub le  en t re  le '  e rpen ' .  ce  qu i  p ruuve
que les musicologues peuvent se quereller avec autant
d'ardeur que tous les autres scientifiques. Cenains sou-
tiennent que Mozafi et plusieurs de ses colldgues -

€cr iv i ren t  "Cembalo"  par  pure  paresse mCme s ' i l s
avaient un autre instrument dans l id6e. D'autres sont
d 'av is  que la  ma jor i t6  des  cuvres  en  ques t ion  lu t
express6ment conEue pour €tre jouable sur un clavecin
ou un instrument plus moderne. On n'a pas d'6vidence
document6e jusqu'd 1775 environ a I 'effet que Mozan.
tant en privd qu'en public, ait joud d autres instruments
a clavier que le clavecin, le clavicorde. l '€pinette et
l'orgue; il semblerait aussi que sa premiCre apparition
publique au pimo-lbfte ait eu l ieu ir Munich i l 'hiver de
1774175. A en juger par son jeu, i l  semble avoir €t6 6vi-
dent qu'il n'6tait pas encore partaitement habitue I cet
instrument.

Dans le cas des sonate\ de jeune.\e pour in.lrument
ir clavier de Mozan (KV279-8,1; BIS-CD-835 et 836),
on a la preuve indfutable qu'elles peuvent etre jou6es

sur un "pimo-fone" (dans la teminologie de ldpoque,
"piano-fone" est synonyme de "fbrtepiano"). Dans une
lettre d son pdre 6crite en 1777, Mozart 6crivit: "Je les
ai souvent jou6es par ccur... la dernidre ex D a une
sonoritd incomparable sur le piano-fone de Stein" (une

allusion d I 'ami de Mozart. le facteur de pianos et

d'orgues Andreas Stein installd i Augsbourg: il 6tait un
innovateur important du ddveloppement technique qui
finit par aboutir au piano i queue modeme).

La production de Mozart pour le piano ne consiste
cependant pas seulement en sonates. Sa contribution par
exemple au genre de viliations pour piano ne devrait
pa \  e l re  sous-e \ t imde quo ique ce \  Gu\ res  so ien l  sou-
vent 6clips6es par les sonates. Siegbert Rampe souligne
que les cuvres de Mozart dans ce genre comptent
"pmi les compositions le plus frequemment jou6es du
r€penoire des instruments i clavier jusque dans le 19e
sidcle avanc6." Non seulement i l  composa beaucoup
plus d cuvres de variations que la plupart des autres
compositeurs pour instrument i l  clavier (15 cuvres)
mais encore il en d6veloppa consid6rablement la fbme.
Ce qui restait du passd €tait la nature du theme qui 6tait
rarement une m6lodie originale mais plus probablement
une chanson folklorique ou un air populairc d'opdra. Le
nombre de variations par cuvre peut, dans le cas de
Mozart, s'elever jusqu'i la douzaine. Pour la p6riode
viennoise classique, c'6tait un nombre relativement
6levd (il n'6tait plus pratique courante de composer une
trentaine de variations comme J.S. Bach I'avait fait dans
les Variations (le Goldberc') et la structure de Mozart
dans de telles compositions etait peut-Ctre inspirde de
Haydn qui, entre 1765 et 1774, avait 6crit deux cuvres
de variations dont la premidre ne comprenait pas morns
dc 20 variations. un nombre rdduit i douze i la sortie de
I' imprimerie. Du point de vue purement technique, la
proc€dure de Mozart est simple: la base harmonlque
reste fondamentalement la m6me tandis que les m6lo-
dies sont varides.

On a cru longtemps que plusieurs des s6ries de
variations de Mozan avaient 6td compos6es a Paris pen-
dant '1 6t6 tragique de I77ti". La citation est d'Einstein:
elle se r6fbre en particulier au ddcis de la mdre du com-
positeur alors qu'elle 6tait loin de chez elle, mais aussi
au  manque de  succds  de  Mozar t  dans  la  cap i ta le
franQaise. Bemhard Paumgartner va plus loin dans sa
biographie de Mozart: "Quatre bri l lantes sdries de
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variations pour clavier sur des cftdnsors franEaises
(K.264.265,353 et 354) furent manifestement sacri-
l i6es au go0t l6ger des salons parisiens". La date des
cuvres ne frappe pas autant que le ton extremement
venimeux qui. chose inexplicable, devient encore plus
malveillant dans les phrases suivantes. La demiCrc rc-
cherche a cependant montr6 que ces deux sp6cialistes
Iegendaires de Mozart attribuCrent aux cuvres une date
inconecte. Woltgmg Plath, qui s'est spdcialement int6
ress€ i la chronologie de la musique de Mozart, a d6-
montre que Ies 12 Variations en do majeur sur "Ah!
vous dirai-je, Mamqn" KY265 (300e), les variations
les mieux aim6es peut-6tre de Mozafi, furent composdes
au plus tdt en 1780 mais plus probablement en 1781/82
i Vienne en compagnie des deux groupes de variations
KV 352 et KV 353 (vof plus bas).

Le manuscrit, maintenmt i Augsbourg, n'a pas 6t6
conservd dans son entit€: il manque les variatiotrs 8 et
I 1. Dans la premidre ddition (Tonicella. Vienne, 1785),
le  nom du compos i teur  es t  donn€ comme A.W.  ( ! )
Mozut et le titrc de la chanson n'est pas mentionn6; le
t i t re  n 'appara i t  d 'abord  en  fa i t  que dans  1 '6d i t ion
d'Afiaria de 1787. Vu la dif l icultd de I '6criture pour
pimo, on peut Ctre certain que I'cuvre a 6td composde
pour un pianiste trds habile - une dame dont l'identite
est r6vdl6e par la dddicace: Josepha Barbara von Auem-
hammer. une 6lEve de Mozart. Dans une lettre. Mozart a
6crit assez grossidrement i son sujet: "La fille est une
honeur d voirl mais elle joue i ravir." Il devait bient6t
chmger d'avis sur "la fi l le" et les deux devaient colla-
borer de bien des faqons: ils jouCrgnt par exemple en-
s e m b l e  s u r  d e u x  p i a n o s  e t  J o s e p h a  j o u a  u n  1 6 l e
(aujourd'hui iL peine reconnu) dans l 'origine de nom-
breuses cuvres de Mozilt en sa qualitd de graveur (!)
de musique trds musical et trds consciencieux pour la
maison d'6dition Artaria. La pr6cision des premidres
6ditions qu'elle a gravdes est tout d fait remrquable: il
faut dire qu'elle avait eu la possibil i td de discuter de
tout problCme dventuel avec le compositeur Elle com-
posait elle-meme et 6tait ainsi bien au courant des

aspects techniques de la composition. Des cuvres sut
ce CD, elle a probablement gravd les premidres 6ditions
des KV 353 et KV 398.

Comme le 16vdle leur num€ro de Kcichel. les 8
Vaiations en sol majeur KY 24 (=Anh.208) sont d'une
origine beaucoup plus ancienne. Mozart les a dcrites d
La Haye, presque exactement le jour de ses I0 ans en
janvier 1766 et i l  les a basdes sur la chanson Laal on.r
Iui(heil, Batuyieren r; cette chanson est une invitation d
cd l6brer  I ' i ns ta l la t ion  imminente  de  son a l tesse
Guillaume d'Orange comme gouverneur des Provinces
Unies des Pays-Bas. C est la premidre eu\ re conservee
de Mozan dans ce genre mais il est cenain qu'il a sou-
vent joud ces vuiations - mais. comme Eitstein 1'a fait
remarquer, "Pour Mozart. i l  n'est habituellement pas
ndcessaire de mettre Dil 6crit les sonates ou varlatlons
pour piano parce qu'i l  les improvise,.. Ainsi, les vuia-
tions KV 24 ne sont... r ien de plus qu'un rapport docu-
mentaire de I'improvisation d'un prodige." L'cuvre fut
publide d Amsterdam en mrs de la m€me ann6e.

Avec les -12 Variations en si bdmol majeur KY 500,
nous retoumons aux anndes 1780, plus pr6cis6ment iL
Vienne en 1786. L'auvre rend perplexe. Aucun ma-
nuscrit n'a 6t6 conserv6 et, quelques ann6es aprbs la
mort de Mozart, sa veuve Constmze affima que la pre-
midre edition avait 6td publi6e par Hoffmeister - mais
jusqu'd aujourd'hui, aucun exemple de cette pr6sumde
6dition imprim6e n'a 6t6 trouv6. L'origine du thdme de
huit mesures est aussi inconnue (peut-Ctre est-ce une
danse?) Tout ce qu'on peut dire avec certitude est que
Mozafl temina les variations le 12 septembre. La pre-
midre ddition connue aujourd'hui fut imprim6e en 1793,
aprds le d6cds de Mozat.

Les 12 Variations en mi bdmol majeur KV 353
(3001) se trouvent pami les cuvres qui semblent avoir
ete gnvdes par Josepha von Auemhammer; quoi qu'il
en soit, la premidre 6dition fut publi6e par Artaria en
1786.  C 'es t  auss i  I 'une  des  cuvres  que les  exper ts
crurent d'abord avoir dtd compos6es i Puis en 1778; on
d i t  ma in tenant  qu 'e l le  v in t  de  V ienne en  1781/82 .
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Seulement six des variations sont conserv6es dans le
manuscrit original (dont des panies se trouvent mainte-
nant d Londres et A Paris). Le theme provient d'une
chanson intitul6e La belle Frangoisc qui, meme du
temps de Mozan, devait avoir 6t6 une piEce bien an-
cienne: elle appartenait au vaudeville franqais el Mozan
I'avait decouverte, ainsi que plusieurs autres pidces
semblab les ,  au  cours  de  sa  v is i te  dans  la  cap i ta le
franEaise en 1778. On croit qu'i l  a joud l 'cuvre sur un
pianoforte au Gewandhaus de Leipzig en I 789.

Le compositeur italien Giovanni Paisiello (17.10-
1816) a travail l6 comme compositeur de la cour i St-
Pdtersbourg entre 17'76 et 178.1 et. pendant ces annees.
il composa pas moins de dix op6ras. Aujourd'hui. son
cuvre la mieux connue est I 'un d eux. Le Barbier de
Sivil le (1782,34 ans avant Rossini) qui fur montd ar St-
P6tersbourg. En 1779, l 'op6ra comique G/i asazlogi
immaginari (Les Astrologues inuginaircs) fut cr6d au
palais imp6rial (aujourd'hui I'Hemitage): I'cuvre ren-
feme une aria chant6e par un cefrain Giulino: Salve tu
Domine, Argatifontidas tibi salutem mittit per me". tra-
duit en gros par "Je te salue. Seigneur: Argatifontidas
t'envoie ses salutations pil mon entremise" (en ce temps
ld, i l  semblait que Dieu ne comprenait que le latin).
L'opdra fut mont6 pour la premiEre fois I Vienne Ie 22
mai l78l et Mozan choisit cette aria comme base de ses
6 Vuriqtions en fa najeur KV398 (416e), les Varia-
tions de Paisiello". Le premidre ex€cution (improvis€e)
eut lieu au Burgtheater a Vienne en mus 1783 et l cuvre
ne fut mise sur papier que plus tard. Le manuscrit ori-
ginal est perdu cependanl el le\ deu\ copie' manuscriter
existantes ne sont pas de la main meme de Mozart. En
1786, les vaiations furent publiees par Afiaria comme
I'euvre prdcddente, probablement grav6e par Josepha
von Auemhammer Certains spdcialistes prdtendent que
la toute premiCre 6dition lut publide par Tonicella mais
la version d'Artria semble €tre fiable. Les demandes
techniques s6vdres de I'auvre indiquent qu'elle ne fut
pas composde dans un but p6dagogique. Les experts
sont Dlut6t enclins d croire oue Mozafi d6sirait utiliser

I 'euvre pour ddmonter les possibil i tds avanc6es de
I'instrument au concert au Burgtheater - probablement
son propre pianoforte.

Le Prqeludium (Modulation fa majeur-mi mi-
neur )  KY6 dees t ,  por te  man i fes tement  un  numdro
inhabituel qui peut Otre expliqu6 comme suit: le chiffre
6 aprds "KV" ne veut pas dire "catalogue de Kijchel
cuvre no 6" mais "Catalogue de Kiichel sixidme ddi-
tion" et "deest" est le teme latin pour "manquant". En
d'autres temes. quand 1'6dition sofiit en 196,+, on savait
que l'cuvre existait mais on la croyait perdue. Le ma-
nuscrit (conservd d la Bibliothdque Nationale de Buda-
pest) fut f inalement publi6 en 1977; i l  fut vraisem-
blablement n6gligd i cause de son insigniliance appa-
rente: une seule feuille de papier renfermant une fantai-
sie libre modulant de fa majeur d mi mineur, sans banes
de mesure selon la coutume du temps cultiv€e par
C.PE. Bach. La pidce pounait avoir 6t6 dcrite comme
exemple pour Nannerl, la scur de Mozart, probable-
ment i Salzbourg en 1776177.

Le Rondo en ls mineur KV 5 I I date du I I mars
I 787, comme on peut le voir dans le manuscrit qui fait
maintenant pafiie d'une collection priv6e en Suisse. Il
fut €crit dds le retour de Mozart e Vienne de Prague oD
il avait 6td t6moin de I'6clatant succEs de son Flgar? et
oii i l  avait donn6 la cr6ation de sa S\'ntphonie de
Prague. l l  n'est donc pas surprenant que le rondo
trahisse certaines ressemblances avec le mouvement
lent de cette symphonie. L'apparition du Roado dans
une €dition de souscription datde d'aoot 1786 (!) ne
jene pas de doute sur la date de composition sus-men-
tionnde parce que le volume en question sortit trbs tard.
Il est admis que les origines dr Rondo peuvent ere re-
tracdes i un pr6t que Mozart garantit de la maison
d 6dition Hoffmeister et pour lequel I 'cuvre seNit de
remboursement partiel. Il existe deux autrcs th6ories (ne
s'excluant pas mutuellement): qu'i l  devait tbrmer un
cycle avec les rondos KV485 et 494, et qu'i l  fut 6cit
comme pidce d'exercice pour Franziska von Jacquin,
une d lCve de  Mozar t .  On do i t  sou l i sner  ceDendant
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qu'elle avait 6t6 I 'une de ses meilleures 6ldves, autrc-
ment elle n'aurait certainement pas pu venir i bout des
exigences d9 I'cuvre, surtout en ce qui concerne I'ex-
pression. Ce n'est pas seulement un rondo dans le sens
joyeux du teme rencontr6 dans les mouvements finals
des sonates pour piano, mais bien une lbme inddpen-
dante remplie de son drame musical propre.

Les Dix Variqtions en sol majeur KV455 sont
connues sous le nom de "Variations de Gluck" mais
souvent aussi appel€es 'Unser dummer Pcibel" d'aprds
le d6but du texte de I'cuvre source. Le titre frangais est
"Les hommes pieusement pour gascons nous prennent";
i l  s'agit d'une aria tir6e de l 'opdra-comique ad Ren-
u)ntre imprArue (pie Pilgrime von Mekka) qui fut c€6
i Vienne en 176,1. A propos du mdlange de lmgues; ir
cette 6poque,la cour d'Autriche entretenait de bonnes
relations avec la France et les viennois appfciaient le
vaudeville franqais. Pour combler ce d6sir, Gluck com-
posa plusieurs cuvres dms ce genre; il en avait connu
le style i Paris. La premiare de 1'op6ra avait eu lieu au
Burgtheater et, 19 ms plus tard ( 1783), Mozart impro-
visa ses variations au m6me endroit, probablement en
pre \ence de  Gluck l  l l  ec r i \ i t  b  ce t te  occa ' ion  une ver -
sion qui est maintenant perdue quoiqu'une photocopie
existe toujours. Cette version dtait de toute faEon in-
complbte et celle qui est g6n6ralement employde est
ce1le que Mozart temina Ie 25 aoirt 1784 et destina a
des lins d'enseignement.

Les cuvres que Mozart dcrivit comme une sorte de
"sous-produits" de ses dtudes de compositeurs pr€ce-
dents sont 6tonnamment peu connues, S'i l  voulait se
fami l ia r i ser  avec  un  compos i teur  comme Bach ou
Hendel, il ne se contentait pas de lire seulement ou de
jouer leur musique, il essayait aussi de composer dans
leur  s ty le .  Sa consc ience dans  ce  domaine  16 fu te
I' image rencontrde trop souvent aujourd'hui d'un bon
viveur bohdme, irresponsable mCme. En effet, une
cuvre simple comme l'Ouverture KV 399 (385i)
probablement compos6e en 1782 et conservde que frag-
mentairement - monfe combien de travail ardu le com-

positeur d6ji c6ldbre et employ6 i plein temps 6tait prCt
i consacrer d un champ d'6tude 6cart6 comme ddmodd
pr plusieurs de ses contemporains. La supposition qu'il
considdrait lui-m€me de telles activitds comme un pro-
longement de son dducation n'est aucunement exageree.
C'est le bron Gottfried van Swieten qui lui donna la
chance de poursuivrc de telles dtudesl ce compositeur et
musicien mateur passionnd donna al Mozart accCs d sa
bibliothbque personnelle qui renfemait des panitions
de plusieu$ compositeurs importants pass6s et pr6sents
dont des Guvres de Bach et de Handel. Mozart eut
mome la  permiss ion  d 'emprunter  ces  par t i t ions .
L'Ouverture actuelle est souvent appel6e "Suite" nais
ce titre fut ajout6 plus tard. Cette nomenclature ne de-
vint courante qu'au 18e sidcle: auparavant. le premier
mouvement et Ie reste d'une suite auraient portd le tire
de "Ouverture" - et c'est le tilrc que Bach donna aux
cu\ re \  que nous  conna issons  main tenan l  comme ses
suites pour orchestre, Mozart resta fidile i i  la vieil le
coutume et aurait probablement termin6 une cuvre
entiCre dans ce genre s'i l  n'avait pas 6te interompu
pour des raisons aujourd'hui inconnues. 11 reste que
I'Guvre peut etle considdr6e comme une imitation libre
du style de clavecin de Bach et de Hendel, les diff6-
rences les plus 6videntes 6tant dans l 'hamonie. Dans
une "suite" baroque, tous les mouvements etaient dans
la m€me tonalitd (sauf pour un mouvement en tonalit6
mineure qumd il y en avait): Mozrt cependant se per-
met la libertd d'6cire respectivement en do majeur, do
mineur, mi b6mol majeur et sol mineur.

Dans la pdriode turbulente vers la fin de la seconde
guene mondiale en 1 945, quelqu'un a dvidemment mal
appropri6 le manuscrit original de la Marche funebre
en do mineur KV,153a et I 'a ddplacd de la bibliothdque
de la Fondation lnternationale du Mozarteum ir Salz-
bourg. Le manuscrit est perdu depuis. Il existe heureuse-
ment des photocopies de cette pidce, 6crite en 178,1
pow Barbara von Ployer, une 6ldve de Mozan. Le titre
inclut les mots "del Sig. r Maestro Contrapunto"i i l
s'agit donc d'une marche fundbre pour le totalement



inaginaire Maestro Contrepoint. Ironie et humour se
cachent dans la musique; nous cherchons en vain quel-
tlue signe de contrepoint mais nous trouvons d la place
une 6pitaphe exageree et pompeuse.

Le compositeur franEais d'origine belge Andrd
Gr6 t ry  (1741-91)  passa i r  1 'h is to i re  comme I 'un  des
grands innovateurs de l'op€ra tiangais, particulierement
dans le domaine du drame lyrique qu'i l  distanga avec
succbs du vaudevil le. 11 composa plus de 40 cuvres
pour  la  scdne dont  1 'opdra-cont ique Les  mar ia .qes
saxnites (l '776) qui - quoique peut-€tre pas l une de ses
meilleures cuvres tbumit le mat€riel thematique des
Hui t  Var ia t ions  en  fa  ma jeur  K \ '152 (37 .1c)  de
Mozafi: pour €tre exact, le thame provient d un chcur
de marche de jeunes fi l les qui chantent pour le dieu de
l amour. Le manuscrit est perdu mais c 6tait probable
ment la premidre composition pour piano de Mozart
aprds son arrivde h Vienne, cuvre composde en l78l
pour son 6ldve Marie Karoline. comtesse Thiennes de
Rumbeke. Mozart avait probablement entendu le lhame
i Paris en 1778 et, selon Rampe. i l 1 a des indications
comme quoi i l  I 'dcrivit de m6moire. Ce qui cst clair est
que les "Variations de Grdtry sont techniqucment moins
exigeantes que la plupan des curres de \4ozan dans ce
genre. Nous pouvons donc prdsumer que la piice devait
€tre un exercice pour son dlEve de f6 ans.

L'une dgs cuvres absolument prditr€es de Mozan
le pianiste, au moins parmi ses variations. €tait Douze
Variations en do majeurKY 179 (I89a). les 'variations

de Fischer". Elles f'urent 6crites beaucoup plus tot que
les "Variations de Gr6try", probablement au cours de
leG 1111 i Salzbourg. Le Fischer en question 6tait
Joseph Christian Fischer (1733-ll i00) dont la ntusique
es l  ma in tenant  p ra l iquemenl  '6qqpppq p3 i .  qu i .  r  ce
moment. dtait c6ldbre comme hautboiste virtuore - de
descendance allemande mais r€sidant i Londres et actif
aussi comme compositeur. A l 'age de neui ans seule
ment, Mozart avait rencontrd Fischer en Hollande et,
quelques anndes plus tard, en 1768, ce dernier composa
sor Ferourite Conaeilo No. I for tlle Hobor or Germun

Flute u'ith InstrLlntetltul P4l1J dont le linale fournit le
theme i la pidce de Mozart. Ici encore le manuscrjt est
perdu et la premiere ddition apparut A Ptris en 1778 avec
les KVl80 et 354. Le l" 'mai 1778. Mozafi 6crivit de
Puis i son pEre: "Finalement [...] j 'ai jou6 les variations
de Fischer sur le mis6rable et ddrisoire pianoforte". et il
les joua vraiment avec une rdgularit6 inhabituelle. Il ne
s'agit en rien d'exercices, elles comptent parmi ses
variations les plus exigeantes, diff ici les et 616gmtes.

Mozart ne joua le Clsriersti jck en fq maieur
KV 33B que d'autant plus rarement, peut-effe seulement
une tbis: l 'Guvre est dcrite huit ans plus tdt, en 1766. Le
compositeur de dix uns a grif ionn6 la piEce au dos d'un
procis-verbal du collEge de musique it Ziir ich (!) et
l culre ne lut redecoulefie qu en 1942 seulement; Ie
manuscril original se trouve i la Bibliothdque Centrale
de Ztirich. De l 'aulre c6td de la ltuil le du procds-verbal
se trouve une invitation ir deux concerts donnds par le
prodige Mozart et il est probable que Mozafi ait jou6 la
m6lodie eu concen en question.

Quant i Fantaisie-Fragment en ri mineur KY 397
(385g1.  un  commenta teur  ser ieux  devra i t  v ra iment
s'abstenir de donner des explicalions lant le mystdre
qui entoure )a piEce ct ses origines est grand. Einstein
croit qu elle fut "corlpos6e dans la premidre p6riode de
Vienne': d'autres sources la datent de 1782 A 1786-88.
Le manuscrii est perdu et la premidre 6dition (incom-
pldte) sortit posthume )i Vienne en 1804. Elle fut vite
suivie d une autre €dition publiee par Breitkopf & Haftel
I Leipzig et probablement compl6tde par August Eber-
hard Miil ler. le chef bien connu de cette maison d'6di-
t ion  qu i .  la  mdme ann6e,  deva i t  deven i r  Cantor  de
l  69 l i se  S t -Thomas.  Tout  ce  qu 'on  pu isse  d i re  avec
cenitude est que la pidce est trCs populaire, surtout que

ses demandes techniques sont modestes. D'un autre
.u le .  . . l l e .  .on l  d . .oc iees  r ,Je '  e r igeance.  e rpre is ive .
exceptionnelles - des hauteurs qui ne peuvent Ctre esca-
ladeer  que par  le .  in te rpre te .  l s .  p lu .  mus ic rur .

) 'aria:ionen uuf das klutier i ibar dut Lied: Ein
lleib ist t las herrl it l tste diug eta: etc: c'est ainsl que



Mozart d6crivit lui-m€me les Huit Variations en fa
wajeur KY 613, dans son catalogue d'cuvres. Les
variations furent dcrites ir Vienne en mars-avril 1791.
seu lemenl  . i r  mo is  avant  la  mo i l  du  compos i leur .  L r
premiCre ddition sortit presque immddiatement en juin
- chez Anuia. C'est la demiere cuvre de Mozart Dour le
p iano e t  i l  l a  compo.a  pendanr  qu  i l  r rava i l l r i r  sur  La
Flfrte enchqtt4e. L'op6n et les variatlons ont un commun
d6nominateur dans la personne d'Emanuel Schikaneder
Il avait dcrit les livrets non seulement de La Flite en-
chaflfue mais aussi de I 'opdrette Der dumme Gtirtner
aus dem Gebirge, oder Die :weeu Aatot de laquelle le
thCme (une chmson pour basse) fut choisi. La musique
de 1'op6rette tut ecrite par deux compositeurs relative-
ment insignil iants, qui 6taient des amis de Mozart,
Benedikt Schack et Franz Xaver Gerl. Ceux qui savent
qu'un quatuor vocal chanta des panies dt Requiem de
Mozart au chevet du compositeur quelques heures avant
sa mon pounaient 6tre intdressds i savoir que Schack et
Gerl 6taient deux des chanteurs. De plus, Schack, un
excellent tdnor et aussi un flotiste, chanta le premier
Tmino I la cr6ation de la La Flfrte en&anfte et 1l f\t
I'un des premier ex6cutants i jouer lui-meme la pdtie
de flote. Gerl personnilia le tout premier Silastro. (Schi-
kaneder apparut comme Papageno.)

La plaisante atmosphdrc tene i tene de l'opdrerte
peut aussi Ctrc discem€e dms les viliations de Mozart et,
dans sa c€ldbre biographie de Mozart, Georges de Saint-
Foix souligne que la vinuositd a fait place a "une mer-
veilleuse unit6 de toutes les panies: Ia ligne mdlodique en
entier s'6tire tout au long des variations et il en rdsulte
que les deux se succddent d'une manidre organique."

On a cru longtemps q\e les Quatre Prdqmbules en
do majeur KV 284a 6taient perdus. D'un autre cOte, un
manuscdt (maintenant d New York) a existd pour le
KV.lq5 en do majeur de Mozart une cuvre sanr ti lre.
Cette cuvre 6tait aupilayant connue comme la "Petite
Fantaisie en do majeur" et. vers le milieu du 20e siCcle,
on commenga d l 'appeler "Capriccio". Ce n'est qu'i la
softie de l'Guvre dans la Neue Mozanaussabe dont le

volume fut publi6 en 1982 que Wolfgang Plath prouva
que les deux piCces sont identiques. Dans une lettrc de
septembre 1777, Nannerl demanda A son frEre. qui se
trouvait alors d Munich, un "bref preambolum" pour
I'aider dans ses dtudes et, moins d'un mois aprEs, i l
avait rdpondu i son ddsir. Le terme "Pr€ambulum"
cone\pond parfoii comme c eJl le cas ici - au lerme
plus moderne "pr6lude". Nannerl avait demandd un
prelude modulant et elle avait m€me spdcil i6 la direc-
tion de la modulation (de do majeur d si b6mol majeur)
mais Mozart n'acquiesga i son d6sir que dans le troi-
sieme mouvement. Le caractCre des autres mouvements
re .semble  p lu to t  a  ce lu i  d  un  capr icc io .

Le Prdlude et fugue en do majeur KY 394 (.383a),
ecdt d Vienne en avril 1782. est un aufe exemple des
Guvres que Mozan 6crivit comme une sorle de "sous-
produit" de ses €tudes sur des compositeurs pr6c6dents.
Des experts, dont Siegbert Rampe, soutiennent discer-
ner des traits de J.S. et C.PE. Bach daDS le Prilude
tandis que la Frgre rappelle surtout Haendel. Le ma-
nuscrit de la Fugue se trouve maintenant i la Biblio-
thdque Nationale i Paris; on ignore si le manuscrit ori-
gin^l d! PrAhde existe encore ou non.

Les lecteurs qui connaissent le disque BIS-CD-894
de cette sdrie se rappelleront qu'il fut une fois chose
accept6e parmi les musicologues que plusieurs des
s6ries de variations de Mozart aient 6td compos6es i
Paris au cours de I '6t6 177t1. Des recherches plus 16-
centes ont cependant demontrd qu'une pafi ie de cette
musique 6tait en fin de compte pas du tout 6crite "e l'6td
tragique de 1778" (Einstein). Dans le cas des Douze
Variations en mi bimol majeur sur "Je suis Lindor"
KV 35,1 (299a) cependant, la dare traditionnelle esr en
fa i t  cor rgc te .  Cet te  cuvre  es t  souvent  cons iddrde
comme la s6rie de variations la plus diflicile de Mozart
et il la destinait certainement A ses propres concens. Du
point de vue de la composition aussi, l 'cuvre est re-
marquable: Rampe souligne f inclusion d'une variation
Adagio atnsi que d'une yariatron minorc,les change-
ments de chiffrage et aussi le lait que l 'cuvre se ter-



mine par une rdpdtition exacte du thCme. Ce demier est
tird du succes de Beaumarchais, Le Bqrbier de Slville,
une p iEce qu i  n 'ava i t  a lo rs  que t ro is  ans ,  dans  un
ar rangement  mus ica l  d 'Anto ine  Laurent  Baudron
aujourd'hui presque entidrement oubli6.

Quoiqu'6crite beaucoup plus tard (d Leipzig en mai
1189) la Gigue en sol majeur KV57,1 est jusqu'i un
cenain point le r6sultat des 6tudes de Mozart des com-
positeurs prdc6dentsi autrement. il aurait i peine choisi
une fbme considdr€e par la pluparl des compositeurs de
son temps comme une danse ddpass€e et ddmodee. En
se rappelmt cependant d'oi elle fut dcrite - la vil lc du
vieux cantor de SrThomas - son choix devient plus
facile i comprendre et, si l on considire que N{ozart
d6dia la pidce ir l 'un de ses amis nomm6 Engel qui 6tait
organiste d la cour de Leipzig. on n a pas i chercher trds
loin pour supposer que les deux hommes avaient discul€
de musique plus ancienne. sur quoi \4ozart composa
cette gigue - qui, de plus. contient une cilation d une
gigue de Georges Frdddric Haendcl. Lc manuscril, qui
est perdu depuis 1945, etait pr6cddemment conservE i
Magdebourg et i l  se termine par les nrots 'En signe
d'amiti€ r6e11e et vdritable et d'alfection fraternelle.
'Wolfgang 

AmadE Mozaft mp ' ("mp veut dire manu
propia", c'est-i-dire "de sa propre main'). Cette picce
pleine d'allant est trufl6e de rdf€rences spirituelles au
caractdre de la musique de l dpoque baroque.

Une pidce qui apparait dans le catalogue d cuvres
de Mozart sous la rubrique Ein Adagio Jiit das klatier
allein, in H-mol et qui fut teminde i Vienne le l9 mars
1788 est "ofl iciellement" connue aujourd'hui comme
l'Adagio en si mineur KY 540. Le manuscrit est marn-
tenant conseild d Stockholm. La raison de la composi-
tion de I'Adagio ne peut pas ctfe dtablie avec cerlitude.
On a propos6 plusieurs th6ories - par exemple que la
pidce ait servi de paiement pafiiel des dettes de Mozart
d la maison d'6dition viennoise Hoffmeister. Quoi que

filt I'histoirc de la piace, Paumgartner caracterrse astu-
cieusement l 'cuvre comme "un Adagitt bref et dense
qui, par I ' intensit6 subjective de son expresslon mars

non pr sa fome extdrieure, ressemble i une fantaisie."
A Potsdam. une place qui ne lui etait pas familidre,

Mozart termina, le 29 avril 1789, une pidce qui a 6t6
connue otl icieusement depuis sous le nom de "Varia-

tions de Duport". Dans son catalogue d'euvres. i l  lui
donna le titre de Six Variations pour piano solo sur un
menuet de Duport: le num€ro de Kdchel est 573. Le
menuet en question vient d'une sonate pour violoncelle
et basso continuo qui avait 6td r6cemment publide par
Jean-Piene Dupon I'ancien (17,11-1818). I1 n'existe pas
de mmuscrit et nous faisons face i un casse-tCte intri-
gant. Mozan parle de six variations mais, dans les 6di
l ions publiees jusqu'd maintenant y compris la Neae
Mo:art-Ausgabe - il y en a neuf! Une annonce de Jour-
nal de I 791 conlime les dires de Mozart mais depuis
l 'apparit ion de 1a premiEre edition (de Hummel d Berlin
e t  Amsterdam.  dga lement  en  l79 l  ) ,  on  compte  b ien
neuf variations. L'explication doit etre que Mozart a
d€cidd d ajouter d autres vaiations aprds avoir inscrit la
piicc dans son catalogue d cuvres - croyani peut-ere
que six variations 6tait trop peu pour une publication. 11
est impossible de dire quelles sont les trois "nouvelles"
variations nais i l ne s agit ici que d'un interet purement
academique. Comme Rampe le souligne. la premiere
impression de Hummel fut ignorde par toutes les edi-
tions subs€quentes: jusqu ir rdcemment, on a cru que la
premidre ddition dtait sonie chez Artaria en 1792.

La postdrite a dot6 Antonio Salieri d'une fputation
injustif iablenent mauvaise. On le censure non seule-
ment parce qu il aurait 6t6 un compositeur m6diocre et
pour  sa  ja lous ie  de  Mozar t ,  ma is  encore ,  e t  c 'es t  le
comble. on l a accus6 d avoir assassin6 son rival - ces
dernidres ann6es mCme. le i i lm Am1deus l a scatda-
leusement peint en noir. En fait. Salieri 6tait un compo-
siteur exceptionnel dont les cuvres etaient Jou6es par-

tout en Europe. et un protesseur recherch€ qui comptait
pami ses dlCves Ludwig van Beethoven, Johann Nepo-
muk Hummel, Franz Liszt et Franz Schubert. Sa presu-
m6e jalousie de Mozart n dtail pas assez forte pour

l 'empecher de diriger l 'une des dernidres symphonies



de Mozart (probablement Ia Stmphonie en sol mineur
KV550) e Vienne en 1791 avec un orchestre de 180
musiciens. En 1772. son op'ra La.ftera di Venezia (Lq

Jiire vlnitienne) fut cr66 au Burgtheater d Vienne et c'est
du linale du second acte de cet opera que Mozan choisit
le thdme de ses Six Variadons en sol mqjeu KV 180
( I 73c) connues couramment sous le titre de "Variations
de Salieri". Le texte du passage en question commence
par Mio coftt Adotle fras, de I'aveu g6ndral, ce n'est
pas trCs important parce que Mozart cite 1'une des
lignes du violon r?ieno plutot qu'une partie vocale. 11
composa probablement les viliations en 1773 ir Menne
oir il resta avec son pere pendmt plusieurs mois et fit la
connaissance de Salieri; Mozart n'avait que 17 ans et
Salieri.23. Les vuiations furent imprim6es par Heina d
Paris en 1778 en compagnie des KV 179 et 35,1.

Les NeufUqriqtions en do majeur KV26,1 (315d)
sont connues sous le nom de "Lison domait". Il sem-
blerait fbrt probable qu'elles fussent composdes d Paris
i l '6t6 ou au d6but de I 'automne de 1778: en ao0t, i l
avait assistd ir une reprdsentation de I 'opera -/alie du
compositeur alors trds illustre Nicolas Dezede - mais
aujourd'hui pratiquement oubli6. II n'existe pas de ma
nuscrit de cette pidce extrCmemenl exigeante et on ne
sait m€me pas exactement oi la premiire ddition fut
publi6e! "Lison dormait" 6tait le titre d'une ariene du
second acte de cet op6ra.

Les Cinq Variations (Fragment) en fa majeur
KV 5.+/Anh. t38a (troisiCme mouvement du KV 5.17a)
sont - comme le titre I'indique - 9n aucun cas une his-
toire claire mais Bernhard Paumgartner en donne une
explication 6l6gilte: KV 547 est la dernidre des sonates
pour violon de Mozarl, dcrite en juin 1788. Paumganner
6crit: "Les variations Andante finales [montrent] une
maitrise mire de ce genre artistique dans un format
conc is . "  l l  con t inue d 'exp l iquer :  "Mozar t  a  auss i
mangc l A//eglo el I Andantt , on raria:ioni pour piffio
solo (K, Anh.135 et 138a). Le rondo de cette nouvelle
sonate (K.547a), ddveloppee de faQon A couvrir trois
mouvements, est le rondo de la Salate pour piano en do

majeur 1K.547 (sicl: i l  pensait ceftainement d 545)1,
transpos6 en fa majeur et arrang6 par Mozart lui-
m€me." On ne sait pas avec certitude le nom vdritable
de la pidce parce que le manuscrit. maintenmt i Berlin.
ne porte pas de titrc. La version pour violon fut temi-
n6e le l0 juil let 1788 et la version pr6sente vint ainsi
plus tard. En suivant diff6rentes coupures indiqudes par
Mozart et des additions varides dans la Neue Mozart-
Ausgabe en connection avec I 'arrangement de la ver-
sion pour violon et piano en version pour piano seul,la
prdsente version vit le jour quoiqu'il laudrait prdciser,
pour des raisons de s6curit6, qu'i l  n'est pas garanti
qu'elle coresponde aux intentions de Mozan. Il est vrai
qu'un manuscrit existe A Berlin mais i l est intenompu
avant la fin de la cinquidme variation. Rampe soutient
que le thCme est de I ' invention propre de Mozafi et
qu'i l  a €crit plusieurs versions de la pidce pour des hns
d'enseignement.

Mozart 6crivit les Sept Variations en rd majeur
KV25,  qu i  por ten t  le  sous- r i r re  de  "Wi l lem von
Nassau"  (d 'aprds  le  t i t re  de  la  chanson qu i  ser t  de
thdme) peu aprds son dixidme anniversaire en 1766 d
Amsterdam oi sa famille restait un moment au cours
d'une longue tournde europ6enne. Son pCrc Leopold re-
marqua que Ie thCme avait une m6lodie "chantde, jou6e
et siffl6e par tout le monde en Hollande." Cette chil-
mante piece est ddpourvue de la virtuosite fouvde dans
plusieurs des s6ries ult6rieures de variations de Mozafi
et elle est ainsi accessible aux pianistes moins avanc6s.

Les "Variations de Sarti" sont souvent maridre I
discussion prolongde, mais il n'en est pas de mCme des
Deux Varistions (Fragment) en la maieur K\ 160
(454a) entendues sur ce CD. dont I 'authenticit6 est
prouvee par le manuscrit, maintenant A Bales. La rdpu-
tation du compositeur Giuseppe Sarti se rdpandit en
Europe, jusqu'd Saint-Pdtersbourg, et Mozart le ren-
contra d Vienne en 1784 quand Sarti €tait en route de
I'Italie vers la Russie. I l improvisa i cette occasion les
"vil iations sur I 'une de ses arias [...]. ce qui lui f i t bien
plaisir." Le fiagment est dvidemment le d6bur d'une



transcription de cette improvisation dont le thdme pro-
vient de I'opdra Fr a i due litigatlti il terzn 5'or.1e de Sarti;
le thCme est aussi cit6 dans la cdlEbre "musique du
banquet" de Doil Giot,dtlni- Il existe une autre s6rie de
huit viliations bas6es sur une version l6girement vari6e
du n€me thdme; elle fut publiee par Artaria en 1803
comme une cuvre de Mozart (!) mais on croit en gdn6-
ral que ce soit une cuvre de Sarti ( l). On peut main-
tenant discuter duquel des compositeurs qui esl le vdri-
tab le :  la  p idce  pour ra i t  mCme Ct re  le  rdsu i ta t  d 'une
collaboration entre les deux.

Le  Rondo en  r i  ma jeur  KV, l85  es t  une p i i ce
ex t remement  popu la i re  e t  c 'es t  pourquo i  i l  semble
dtrange que Mozrt ne l 'ait pas inscrite dans son cata-
logue thdmatique. Alfred Einstein croit qu'une explica-
lion serait que Ie Roado imite Bach deux Bach m€me:
les premiEres mesures du thdme sont une citalien e\acte
d\ Quintefte en rd majeur op. I I no 6 de Johann Chris-
tian Bach tandis que le stl le de composition rappelle
ibrtement celui de Carl Phil ipp Emanuel Bachl Einstein

! voit un hommage aux deux compositeurs. Maintenant
i New York, le manuscrit r€vCle de la main m€me de
\'lozart que le Rondo fvt temin€ i Vienne le l0 janvier
1786, seize jours avant le trentiame anniversaire de
naissance de Mozart. I l  a aussi 6crit une d6dicace au
crayon mais i l I 'etfaEa ensuite (elle n est maintenant
que pail iellement l isible) ir une mademoiselle "Char-
lotte von Wii..." Ceci ouvre la porte d toutes sones de
'uppo. i t ion : .  ma i .  la  sc rence des  inve . t iFa t ion .  c r im i -
nelles modernes devrait bien Ctre capable de ddchitfrer
l invisible d6dicace originale? Mozart avail uti l isd ce
thdme dans presque exactement la mCme lbrme trois
mois auparavant, dans Ie finale de son Quintette pokr
piarut en sol mineut KY 478. seulement cinq semaines
aprds avoir termin6 Zes Noces de Figdto. Comme le
titre dans l '6dition originale (maintenant perdue) 6tait
Roudo f is facile, nous pouvons croire que la pibce 6tait
dddiee d des dlCves i la technique trCs modeste - et
pourquoi pas d Mlle Charlotte?

@ Julius Wender 1997/1998

Les thiJJies entrc parenthises apris le ttumlro "nor
mal' de Ki)chel sont Lew de la siri?nrc ldition du cuta-
logue Ki)thel (1961) dans lequel les nunttros sont
sou\jent tr?t difiTrents. Le noutequ s)-stAme est encore
aujourd'hui mal aecepti en glilArd.

Ronald Brautigam est n6 en 195,1 i Amsterdam oi il a
6tudi6 au conservatoire Sweelinck avec Jan wijn. 11
poursuivit ses dtudes avec John Bingham d Londres et
arec Rudoll Serkin aux Etats-Unis. En 1984. i l  regut le
Prix de musique des Pays-Bas. Ronald Brautigam se
produit reluli irement arec de. orcheslres mrjeurs par
lout au monde sous la direction de chefs distingu6s tels
que Bernard  Ha i t ink .  R iccardo Cha i l l y .  S i r  S imon
Rartle. Frans Bniggen et plusieurs autres. Ronald Brau-
tigam fait de nombreuses toum6es comme rdcitaliste et
chambriste. accompagnant r6gulidrement la violoniste
lsabe l le  van Keu len .  Ces  dern id res  anndes.  i l  s 'es t
acquis une reputation au pianofortc avec un int6rCt
par t rcu l ie r  pour  la  mu ' ique de  Vozar t  pour  ce t  in \ l ru -
menL
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